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1.0 BACKGROUND

Mr. Speaker,

Article 185(3) of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010 provides that;

(3) A county assembly, while respecting the principle of the separation of
powers, may exercise oversight over the county executive committee and any

other county executive organs.

Section 40(2) of the County Governments Act, 2012 provides that;

a member of the county assembly, supported by at least one-third of all the
members of the County Assembly, may propose a motion requiring the
governor to dismiss a county executive committee member on any of the

following ground's;

(a) gross violation of the Constitution or any other law;

(b) incompetence;

(c) abuse of office;

(d) gross misconduct; or

(e) if convicted of an offence punishable by imprisonment for at least six

months.

Mr. Speaker,

Based on the above provisions, Hon. Anthony Musyimi Musyoka, Member
of County Assembly for Kiomo/Kyethani Ward and the Chairperson,
Committee on Agriculture, Water and lrrigation moved a motion in this
Honourable House on 3 December, 2024, urging the House to resolve to
remove Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, from the Office of the County Executive
Committee Member (CECM) for Finance, Economic Planning and Revenue
Management pursuant to section 40 of the County Governments Act, 2012
and Standing Order No. 62 of the County Assembly Standing Orders.

Mr. Speaker,

Upon approval of the motion, the County Assembly appointed a five (5)
member Special Committee on 4% December, 2024, pursuant to the
provisions of Section 40(3)(a) of the County Governments Act, 2012 as read

together with Standing Order No. 62(6).
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" The Special Commit
the motion for the re
Revenue Manageme
House within ten (1(
not.

)

Mr. Speaker,

fee was mandated to investigate the grounds alleged in
moval of the CECM for Finance, Economic Planning and
nt, Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, and to report back to this

days on whether the allegations were substantiated or

The Special Commjjttee promptly commenced its proceedings on 4t

December, 2024. It di

thorough and compt
This effort aimed
Honourable Assembl

1.1  TERMS(
Mr. Speaker,

ligently undertook its investigative mandate, ensuring a

ehensive review of the allegations raised in the motion.
O prepare a detailed report for submission to this
y within the stipulated timeframe.

F REFERENCE FOR THE COMMITTEE

The terms of referenke for the Committee are provided for under Section

40(3) of the County
which are: -

L To investiga
office of th
Finance, Fco
To report to

be substantid

I

1.2 COMMIT|
Mr. Speaker,

The Special Select C{
following members;

1. Hon. Jeremiah Muy
2. Hon. Jacquelyne C
3. Hon. David Masak
4. Hon. Peter Kitonyg
5. Hon. Frida Maua M
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Governments Act, 2012 and Standing Order No. 62(6)

fe the grounds alleged in the motion for removal from
» County Executive Committee Member (C ECM) for
nomic Planning and Revenue Management; and

the County Assembly whether it finds the allegations to

ted or not.

TEE’S MEMBERSHIP

pmmittee as constituted by Assembly consists of the

ee Mutua, - Chairperson

te Kalenga - Vice Chairperson
Manyau - Member
Mwanza - Member

lutinda - Member
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1.3 ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Mr. Speaker,

| wish to sincerely thank the members of this Special Committee for their
dedication and commitment to their work. The members of this committee,
together with the secretariat selflessly worked for long hours to ensure that
they carry out their mandate effectively and subsequently produce their
report within the statutory timelines of ten (10) days.

| also wish to thank the Offices of the Speaker and Clerk for their tireless
efforts and support towards making this undertaking a success through
facilitation and other Logistics.

Mr. Speaker,

| further wish to acknowledge the invaluable contributions of all witnesses
who sacrificed their time to present their submissions to the Committee. l
equally appreciate the members of the public who keenly followed the
proceedings within the Assembly precincts and through the various Assembly
social media platforms, as well as the media outlets that increased the

outreach of these proceedings.

Mr. Speaker,

It is therefore my distinct honour and privilege to present this report on behalf
of the members of the Committee. | humbly recommend it for the
l this Honourable Assembly.

considerati

SIGNED: DATE: [(~1R—RO*

HON. JEREMIAH MUSEE MUTUA,
CHAIRPERSON, SPECIAL COMMITTEE INVESTIGATING THE GROUNDS IN

THE MOTION FOR THE REMOVAL FROM OFFICE OF THE COUNTY
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEMBER (CECM) FOR FINANCE, ECONOMIC
PLANNING AND REVENUE MANAGEMENT

COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF KITUL.
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ce
ice
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nding Orders, this House appointed a Special Committee

of its members to investigate into the allegations made
port its findings to the County Assembly within ten (10)
tion 40 (3) of the County Government Act, 2012.

0) day timeline as stipulated in Section 40 (3) of the
Act, 2012, the interrogations by the Committee were
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nd report writing in order to submit the report for
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Hon. Speaker,

The Committee notes the executive authority of the County is vested in and
exercised by a County Executive Committee.

Article 179 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010 establishes the County
Executive Committee comprising of the Governor, Deputy Governor, and
members appointed by the Governor with the approval of the Assembly from
among persons who are not members of the County Assembly.

Article 183 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010 as read together with Section
36 of the County Governments Act, 2012, outline the functions of the County
Executive Committee as follows;

1) A County Executive Committee shall;
a) Implement County legislation;

b) Implement, within the County, National legislation to the extent that
the legislation so requires;

¢) Manage and coordinate the functions of the County administration
and its departments; and

d) Perform any other functions conferred on it by this Constitution or
National legislation.

2) A County Executive Committee may prepare proposed legislation for
consideration by the County Assembly.

3) The County Executive Committee shall provide the County Assembly
with full and regular reports on matters relating to the County.

Mr. Speaker,

The motion for removal from office of the CECM for Finance, Economic
Planning and Revenue Management was founded on the basis of the
allegation that Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, is:

1. in gross violation of the Constitution and other relevant laws,

2. incompetent;
3. in gross misconduct; and
4. in abuse of the office which he holds
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" In consideration of
motion before the
Executive Committg
Revenue Managemg

lthe above, Hon. Anthony Musyimi Musyoka moved a

Assembly for the removal from office of the County
> Member (CECM) for Finance, Economic Planning and
nt Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, pursuant to provisions of

Section 40 of the C
of the County Asse

The motion, which
following grounds;

nty Governments Act, 2012 and Standing Order No. 62
bly Standing Orders.

was approved by the County Assembly, raised the

A. GROSS VIOLANION OF THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA, 2010 OR

ANY OTHER L
Mr. Peter Mwikya |

AW/; -

lilonzo has contravened Chapter Six of the Constitution

of Kenya, 2010, Leadership and Integrity Act, 2012 and Public Officer Ethics

Act, 2003 which en
for public office. By
and confidence in
fundamental disreg
transparency requir

shrine the principles of leadership and integrity essential
conducting himself in a manner that erodes public trust

Ihis role, Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo has exhibited a

ard for the values of integrity, accountability and
»d of the CECM for Finance, Economic Planning and

Revenue Managemgnt.

Such acts include;

Undermining
underscored ir

khe separation of powers and public participation as

Articles 1, 10, 118, 175, 196 of the Constitution of Kenya,

2010, Section P1 of the County Governments Act, 2012, Section 125 of

the Public Fing
130 of the PF
County Alloca

nce Management Act, 2012, and as advanced in Section
M Act, 2012 as amended by Section 11(4) & (5) of the
fion of Revenue Act (CARA), 2021.

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, CECM for Finance, Economic Planning, and

Revenue Mari

agement, has blatantly undermined the principle of

separation of powers as enshrined in Article 175 of the Constitution of

Kenya, 2010,

and legislative
Revenue Act (¢

vhich emphasizes the autonomy of the county executive
arms, and Section 11(4) of the County Allocation of
[ARA), 2021(which amended Section 130 of the PFM Act,

2012) and whi
for the Count
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Assembly to other purposes.
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In the submitted Kitui County Supplementary Budget | for the Financial
Year 2024/2025 (See annex i) received by the Assembly on 18th
October 2024, Mr. Kilonzo unlawfully reallocated Kshs. 133,042,008
from the County Assembly’s approved annual budget. This included a
revote of Kshs. 100 million from the previous financial year 2023/2024
factored into the current annual budget for the construction of a
modern office block for the County Assembly, contrary to Section 130
of the PEM Act, 2012 as amended by Section 11(4) and (5) of the CARA,
2021, which requires that unspent funds for the County Assembly from
the ending financial year should be reallocated by the CECM Finance in
a subsequent Supplementary Appropriation Bill to the County Assembly
within two (2) months of the commencement of the financial year.

It also included Kshs. 33,042,008 allocated in the current financial year
for constructing Members of the County Assembly Ward Offices, thus
undermining the Assembly’s constitutional mandate over financial
matters as provided under Section 125 of the Public Finance
Management Act, 2012 which highlights the critical statutory steps to be
observed in County budget making process viz County Integrated
Development Plan (CIDP), Annual Development Plan (ADP), County
Fiscal Strategy paper (CFSP) and annual budget estimate, and public
‘involvement in the entire process.

By these actions, Mr. Kilonzo has not only violated Section 130 of the
PEM Act as amended by Section 11 of CARA, 2021, but has also
overstepped his authority, thereby infringing upon the Assembly’s
financial independence in budgeting and subverting the checks and
balances essential to the devolved governance framework. Further,
these actions undermine the principle of public participation enshrined
in Articles 10(2)(a) and 118(1)(b) of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010,
which require public involvement in legislative and budgetary matters.
This is further supported by Section 91 of the County Governments Act,
2012, which establishes mechanisms for public participation in
governance and decision-making processes.

In reallocating these funds in deviance with the wishes of the public, Mr.
Kilonzo disregarded the outcomes of public participation on the
aforementioned statutory planning documents and infringed upon the

7
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constitutional | requirement of transparency and accountability as
stipulated in [Article 10 of the Constitution., By undermining the
Assembly’s oversight role, Mr. Kilonzo violated the separation of
powers and thi public trust, both of which are fundamental to Kenya’s
devolved govgrnance system.

ii. Violation of Section 135 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012,
and Regulatior{ 39(3) & (8) of the Public Finance Management (County
Governments) Regulations, 2015

(@)  Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, CECM for Finance, Economic Planning
and Revenup Management, contravened Section 135 of the Public
Finance Mafagement (PFM) Act, 2012, and Regulation 39(3) and
(8) of the RFM (County Governments) Regulations, 2015 in the
submitted Kitui County Supplementary Budget | for the FY
2024/2025 én 18t October 2024. The submitted budget contained
allocations fpr new projects that were not part of the approved
annual budget, failing to meet the qualifications stipulated under
these legal pfovisions.

Under Sectign 135 of the PFM Act, 2012, a supplementary budget
should only fcontain expenditures necessitated by unforeseen and
unavoidable Jneeds that cannot wait for the next financial year or
reallocationswithin the approved budget to address priority areas.
Similarly, Rggulation 39(3) and (8) of the PFM (County
Government§) Regulations, 2015, specify that supplementary
budgets mus{ conform to the approved annual plan and cannot
introduce neyv projects unless they meet the strict conditions set by
the law, including unforeseen exigencies.

Some of the| allocations in the submitted supplementary budget
which exemplify these violations are as follows:

o Office of the Deputy Governor - Purchase of Computers,
Printers gnd other IT Equipment (To enable automation) Kshs.
1,241,700¢

e Ministry fof Culture, Sports and Youth Development - Project
Allowande - Youth Engagement Forum Kshs. 15M. Expenditures
under thif programme have already been incurred as evidenced
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by the invitation letter referenced
CG.KTI/MCGYICT&SS/ADM/CAK/ CECM/ 1/17/46 dated 6%
November, 2024 inviting Members of the County Assembly to
attend the Kitui County Youth engagement forum, 2024 on 15t
November, 2024 at Ithookwe showgrounds (see annex ii). This
happened when the supplementary budget | for FY 2024/2025
i till in the approval process and the same was undertaken
without a policy to guide on its implementation. This was not
an emergency and further a contravention of regulation 39(8)
of the PFM (County Governments) Regulations, 2015 which
envisages that new policy options and service delivery initiatives
should only be considered when introduced in the annual
budget estimates.

e Ministry of Culture, Sports and Youth - Advertising, Awareness
and Publicity Campaigns - County tournament in football from
Village level culminating into Governor’s cup) Kshs. 10M.

During public participation on the County budget for the FY
2023/2024, among the contagious issues raised by the County
residents was the poor state of County roads. This necessitated a
reasonable allocation of Kshs. 284,749,652 to cater for the need.
During a subsequent supplementary budget | for FY 2023/2024 (see
annex iii), the CECM reallocated Kshs. 266,660,304 for other needs
subverting the will of the people and eroding the sovereignty of the
people provided under Article 1 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010.
This is an indication of misplaced priorities by the CECM Finance
against pressing needs that ought to be addressed within the scarce
resources available to the County. The effect of this reallocation has
been devastating as roads are in ¢till in a dilapidated state owing to
lack of supporting roads infrastructure works including drifts, culverts
and gabions.

The introduction of new budget iterns and reallocations represent
new projects that were neither approved in the original budget nor
justified under the statutory qualifications for supplementary
budgets. The introduction of such unauthorized expenditures
undermines the principles of public finance management, including
9
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transparencly and accountability, as enshrined in Article 201 of the
Constitutiolh of Kenya, 2010, and the PFM framework.

By contravgning these provisions, Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo has
jeopardized the County’s financial integrity by failing to ensure
prudent anfl lawful management of public funds. This disregard for
statutory rg¢quirements erodes public confidence in the County’s
governancq and threatens fiscal responsibility, which is central to
devolved gpvernance under the Constitution.

(b) Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, CECM for Finance, Economic Planning
and Revenlie Management, violated Section 135(1) and (2) of the
Public Finahce Management Act, 2012 by authorizing the payment
of Kshs. 16 million, funds appropriated in the Kitui County
Supplementary Il Appropriation Act, 2024, for drilling boreholes
across the|forty (40) Wards, to instead pay electricity bills for
KITWASC® and KIMWASCO. This misapplication of funds was
confirmed lin the County Assembly report by the Committee on
Agriculturegl Water and [rrigation on the inspection of boreholes
drilled actioss Kitui County in the Financial Year 2023/2024,
KITWASCD and KIMWASCO pipelines, their main water sources,
and treatrjent zones conducted from 12t to 16™ August, 2024 (see

annex iv).

Section 13p(1) of the PFM Act, 2012, requires any reallocation of
funds froth the approved budget to be authorized through a
supplemerjtary budget, while Section 135(2) mandates that such
reallocatiohs must be presented to and approved by the County
Assembly ithin two (2) months after the first withdrawal of the
funds as rdquired under Section 135(4) of the PFM Act, 2012. In this
case, no supplementary budget was presented seeking the Assembly’s
approval [to reallocate funds initially appropriated for drilling
boreholes fto settle electricity bills.

By authorfgzing this payment without following the statutory process,
Mr. Pete Mwikya Kilonzo undermined the County Assembly’s
oversight Jrole as enshrined in Article 185 of the Constitution of
Kenya, 2p10, which vests the Assembly with legislative and
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budgetary authority. This act also violates the principles of
transparency and accountability under Article 201 of the
Constitution, which require that public funds be utilized for the
purposes for which they were appropriated.

This unauthorized expenditure further contravenes Section 149(1) of
the PFM Act, 2012, which holds the County Executive Committee
Member responsible for ensuring effective financial management and
adherence to the approved budget. By redirecting funds
appropriated for critical water infrastructure projects to unrelated
expenditures, the CECM failed to prioritize and safeguard public
resources, compromising service delivery and eroding public trust in
the County’s financial governance.

ili. Violation of Articles 10, 73, and 75 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010,
Sections 8, 9, 10, and 11 of the Leadership and Integrity Act, 2012, and
Sections 9, 11, and 12 of the Public Officer Ethics Act, 2003

Articles 10 and 73(1)(iii) & (iv) of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010, sets
out the national values and principles of governance, as well as the
expectations on the ethical exercise of authority by state officers. Article
75(1) of the Constitution, as read together with Sections 8, 9, 10, and 11
of the Leadership and Integrity Act, 2012, and Sections 9, 11(1) &
(2)(a)(i)(ii), and 12 of the Public Officer Ethics Act, 2003, obligates state
officers to conduct themselves in a manner that upholds public trust,
avoids conflict of interest, and refrains from using their positions to
confer personal benefits.

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo violated these provisions by using his office
to improperly confer a benefit to himself and his family. He influenced
the drilling of Myaani 001 and Myaani 002 boreholes on family land in
Myaani village, contrary to the Annual Budget for FY 2023/2024,
which had approved the drilling of this borehole in Senda Village. This
action compromised public interest and diverted public resources for
personal gain, contrary to Article 73(2)(c) and (d) of the Constitution,
which mandates state officers to prioritize public interest and uphold

accountability.
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Article 10 of fthe Constitution underscores the national values of
transparency afd integrity in governance. By failing to adhere to these
values, Mr. Pefer Mwikya Kilonzo disregarded his ethical obligations,
undermining gdublic confidence in the impartial administration of
resources.
Moreover, Sedtion 8 of the Leadership and Integrity Act, 2012,
specifically prghibits state officers from using their positions for
improper enriciment, while Section 9 emphasizes avoiding situations of
conflict between personal interests and public duty. Similarly, Section
11(1) & (2)(a)(i)fii) of the Public Officer Ethics Act, 2003, requires public
officers to act il a manner that maintains the honour of their office. By
using public fupds and resources for personal advantage, Mr. Peter
Mwikya Kilonzp not only violated these statutory provisions but also
acted contrary fo Section 12 of the Act, which demands public officials
to maintain thelntegrity of the public office at all times.

This act of infldencing the relocation of the boreholes demonstrates a
clear compromife of public resources for personal gain, a serious breach
of ethical condfict and a violation of the public trust inherent in his
position. In addition, the self-centeredness of the CECM Finance has
subjected the focals of Senda village to untold suffering having
project undertaken in their village for ease of water

prioritised this

accessibility whig

h is a scarce resource within the region as contained in

the County Assgmbly report by the Committee on Agriculture, Water

and Irrigation orf
in the Financia
pipelines, their
from 12t to 16th

the inspection of boreholes drilled across Kitui County
| Year 2023/2024, KITWASCO and KIMWASCO
main water sources, and treatment zones conducted
August, 2024 (see annex iv).

iv. Violation of Artjcle 175(b) of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010, and
Sections 157 & 148 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, CECM for Finance, Economic Planning and
Revenue Managpment, violated Article 175(b) of the Constitution of
Kenya, 2010, wifich requires accountability for financial resources and
transparent revenue management within county governments.
Additionally, he ¢ontravened Sections 157 and 158 of the Public Finance

Management (PRM) Act, 2012, which mandate the establishment and
ISk
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enforcement of efficient systems for revenue collection to safeguard
public finances.

The County Assembly report by the Committee on Finance and
Economic Planning on the Inspection Exercise on the Status of Revenue
Collection in Kitui County, conducted from 20 to 5 May 2023 (see
annex v), revealed negligence on Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo's part in
implementing proper and transparent mechanisms for revenue
collection. The report observed that revenue clerks continued to collect
revenue in cash at most cess barriers, contrary to modern best practices
and technological alternatives that enhance accountability and minimize
pilferage.

This failure has led to significant revenue leakages, allowing substantial
amounts of public funds to fall into private hands. Consequently, Kitui
County has consistently failed to meet its own-source revenue targets
for successive financial years. This shortfall directly contributes to the
accumulation of unnecessary pending bills, undermining the County’s
fiscal responsibility and ability to deliver essential services.

Section 157 of the PFM Act, 2012, obligates the County Treasury to
design and implement effective systems and controls for revenue
collection and management, while Section 158 emphasizes the need for
periodic evaluations of revenue collection systems 1O ensure
accountability and mitigate revenue losses. The CECM’s negligence in
this regard demonstrates a failure of his statutory duty and a disregard
for the principles of accountability and efficiency mandated under these
sections.

Furthermore, Article 201 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010, which sets
out principles of public finance, highlights the need for transparency,
accountability and fiscal responsibility in the management of public
resources. By failing to address revenue collection inefficiencies, the
CECM undermined these constitutional principles and the public trust
in the County’s financial governance.

Kitui County Assembly Standing Order No. 181 compels the CECM for
Finance to provide a report to the relevant Committee of the County
Assembly on the implementation status of the House resolution within
Sixty (60) days. The CECM has grossly violated this provision by failing
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to implement| recommendations adopted by the Assembly in the
aforementiongd Committee report.

This lack of prpper supervision and coordination of revenue collection
mechanisms egemplifies a violation of his duty to safeguard public
funds, leading to financial mismanagement that compromises the
delivery of serpices and the achievement of the County’s development
goals.

v. Violation of Article 10 & 201 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010, Section
108 of the Coynty Governments Act, 2012, and Sections 117 & 126 of
the Public Finahce Management Act, 2012

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, CECM for Finance, Economic Planning and
Revenue Mapagement, violated Section 108 of the County
Governments Act, 2012, and Sections 117 and 126 of the Public Finance
Management (PFM) Act, 2012 by misleading the County Government
into operating pvithin statutory budget documents that were not aligned
with the five-ygar County Integrated Development Plan (CIDP) for the
period 2023-2D27.

Section 108 of fhe County Governments Act, 2012, establishes the CIDP
as the guiding ffamework for all development activities and expenditure
planning withip the County. It mandates that all planning documents,
including the Annual Development Plan (ADP) and the County Fiscal
Strategy Paper [(CFSP), must align with the CIDP to ensure consistency
with the Countly’s long-term development priorities.

However, the ADP and CFSP for the Financial Year 2022/2023 were
prepared and gpproved outside the CIDP for the period 2023-2027.
The CIDP was fubmitted for approval by the County Assembly on 5th
June 2023 vid¢ a letter referenced CGKTI/CT/FIN/37/11/34 dated 2nd
June 2023 (seefannex vi) when the County Budget for the financial year
2023/2024 had already been submitted for consideration by the
Assembly, rendpring them (ADP, CFSP and the Budget estimates for the
FY 2023/2024){inconsistent with the CIDP.

Section 117 of the PFM Act, 2012, requires the preparation of the CFSP
to reflect the prforities outlined in the CIDP and the ADP. Additionally,
Section 126 oblfgates the County Executive Committee to prepare the
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ADP based on the CIDP and submit it to the County Assembly for
approval before budget formulation. By submitting and implementing
budget documents that were misaligned with the CIDP, Mr. Peter
Mwikya Kilonzo undermined the County’s strategic development
agenda and violated these statutory provisions.

This failure to adhere to the legal framework jeopardized the coherence
and effectiveness of the County’s planning and budgeting processes. The
CIDP serves as the principal document for fostering integration and
alignment of County programs and projects, and deviations from it
compromise service delivery and resource allocation.

Moreover, these actions demonstrate non-compliance with the
principles of good governance and accountability as outlined in Article
10(c) of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010, and the public finance
principles in Article 201, which emphasize prudent and transparent use
of public resources. By submitting these documents out of sequence and
without proper alignment, Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo failed in his duty
to provide sound fiscal and economic guidance to the County
Government, resulting in an uncoordinated, ineffective planning
process and delayed uploading of the County budget into the Integrated
Financial Management Information System (IEMIS).

B. INCOMPETENCE:
Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, in his role as CECM for Finance, Economic

Planning and Revenue Management, has consistently demonstrated an
inability to effectively fulfil the responsibilities of his office. His repeated
failures to comply with statutory obligations and deadlines have impeded the
efficient functioning of the County Government, thereby compromising its
operational stability and financial planning by: -

i. Non-Compliance with Statutory Deadlines for Submission of Statutory
Documents

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, CECM for Finance, Economic Planning and
Revenue Management, has demonstrated glaring negligence in his handling
of the Kitui County Finance Bills; critical legislative instruments governing
taxation. The Finance Bill requires rigorous public engagement in line with
Article 174(c) and Article 196 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010, which
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" underscore the prificiples of public participation and accountability in
governance, and Segtion 3(f) of the County Governments Act, 2012. which
prioritizes inclusivity fin decision-making processes.

In clear violation of|Section 133 of the Public Finance Management (PFM)
Act, 2012, which mar|dates submission and approval of the Finance Bill within

Assembly Standing Ofder No. 216, which establishes the procedural timelines

ninety (90) days afteLrhe passing of the Appropriations Bill, and Kitui County

for the Assembly,

r. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo has consistently delayed

submission of the Fingnce Bills.
The Kitui County Fipance Bills 2022, 2023 and 2024 were submitted as

follows:

e Finance Bill, 20P2 was submitted on 29t June 2023 (see annex vii);
e Finance Bill, 2023 was submitted on 21st September 2023 (see annex

viii); and

e Finance Bill, 20R4 was submitted on 30th September 2024 (see annex

ix)

This noncompliance {directly contravenes the legal requirement for the
Assembly to consider and approve the Bills by the end of September of each
financial year. The | repeated delays in submission have significantly
undermined the Coynty’s ability to revise and enact updated revenue
collection rates, fines,{fees and charges in line with the prevailing economic
environment and budgetary needs. As a result, the County Government has
been forced to rely oh outdated revenue collection frameworks, negatively
impacting its revenue-generating capacity.

Furthermore, the failufe to meet statutory deadlines disregards the principles
of accountability and ftransparency in public finance as enshrined in Article
201 of the Constitutiqn of Kenya, 2010, and has jeopardized the County’s
financial stability. The|delay in enacting these critical fiscal policies has not
only compromised sprvice delivery to the County residents but also
contributed to inefficipncies in budget implementation due to reduced and
untimely revenue infldws.

Additionally, Mr. Petpr Mwikya Kilonzo’s insensitivity to the heightened

timely and inclusive

public awareness surrcLunding taxation matters and his neglect in ensuring

ublic participation has violated the constitutional

obligation of involvirfg citizens in decision-making processes as provided
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under Article 174(c) of the Constitution. This lack of responsiveness
demonstrates incompetence and a failure to uphold the statutory and ethical

standards expected of his office.
By failing to adhere to these statutory deadlines, the CECM has hindered the
smooth operation of County fiscal and governance processes, intensifying the

challenges of revenue mobilization and financial planning.

ii. Failure to Adhere to the Provisions of Section 157 of the Public Finance
Management Act, 2012 on the Designation of Receivers of County
Government Revenue

Section 157 of the Public Finance Management (PFM) Act, 2012 requires the
CECM for Finance to designate, in writing, a specific person responsible for
collecting, receiving and accounting for county government revenue. This
statutory obligation is vested exclusively in the CECM for Finance to ensure
clear accountability and effective financial governance.

In blatant disregard of this legal requirement, Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo,
CECM for Finance, Economic Planning and Revenue Management, neglected
his duty and unlawfully delegated the designation authority vested in him to
a Chief Officer within his ministry, contravening the express provisions of the

PFM Act, 2012.

Evidence presented during a session of the County Assembly Committee on
Labour and Social Welfare on Thursday, 4t July 2024, indicates that Ms.
Roselyn Kavata Munyasya, an employee in the department, was assigned this
role in writing by Mr. John Makau, the Chief Officer for Finance, Revenue
Management and Accounting, on 14" March 2023. This evidence is contained
in the Committee’s report on a statement request by Hon. Jeremiah M. Mutua
concerning various county staff in acting capacities (see annex X).

By delegating a statutory role exclusively reserved for the CECM, Mr. Peter
Mwikya Kilonzo demonstrated incompetence and blatant disregard for his
legally prescribed obligations, violating the governance principles outlined in
Section 157 of the PFM Act, 2012. This failure to fulfill his duties:

(a) Undermines the county’s financial governance, creating a gap in
accountability for revenue collection and management.
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" (b) Has contribute} to significant revenue leakages, directly impacting the
county’s ability] to meet its own source revenue targets.

(c) Erodes public

trust, as improper delegation compromises the

transparency and integrity of public financial management.
This act of negligenge illustrates a failure to prioritize public interest and
uphold constitutiongl and statutory obligations, ultimately hindering the
County’s financial suftainability and governance standards. Resultantly, the
County has not beenfable to provide effective service delivery owing to lack
of adequate funds to [fully finance the County budgets.

iii. Failure to Adhefe to the Provisions of Section 103 and 109 of the Public
Finance Manag¢ment Act, 2012

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilpnzo, as the CECM for Finance, Economic Planning and
Revenue Managemgnt, failed in his statutory responsibility for the
management, adminigtration and coordination of County revenue collection,

as outlined in Sections
Act, 2012.

103 and 109 of the Public Finance Management (PFM)

Section 103 of the PFM Act, 2012, designates the County Treasury headed by
the CECM Finance to|be responsible for the efficient management of public
finances, including rpvenue collection, while Section 109 requires the

establishment and prI

which all revenue sho

As of 30t June 2023

per administration of a County Revenue Fund into
Id be deposited promptly and managed transparently.

Kshs. 11,395,086 in collected revenue could not be

accounted for due to ppor supervision and coordination of revenue collection

activities as contained

June, 2023 (see anney
stead of depositing it into the designated County

lure occurred despite consistent budgetary allocations
revenue collection systems, which have yet to be fully
p CECM’s leadership.

were holding cash in
Revenue Fund. This fa
for the automation of
implemented under th

This failure amounts {]

in auditor general’s report for the period ending 30t

xi) It was discovered that certain revenue collectors

D gross mismanagement of public finances, allowing

theft of public funds ufider his watch. The mishandling of revenue collection

not only contravenes
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governance, accountability and integrity, as stipulated in Article 10 and Article
201 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010.

The blatant theft of public funds ought to have been reported promptly to
the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission (EACC) and the Directorate of
Criminal Investigations (DCI) for investigation and prosecution. However, no
such action was taken and the implicated staff remain employed in various
County Government departments, further eroding public confidence in the

County’s governance.

As head of the County Treasury, it was Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo’s statutory
duty under Section 104(1)(d) of the PEM Act, 2012 to enforce effective
financial control measures and advise the County Government on necessary
remedial actions. His failure to report or act on the identified theft
demonstrates negligence in performing his duties and a disregard for the anti-
corruption and ethical standards outlined in Sections & and 9 of the Public
Officer Ethics Act, 2003.

This situation exemplifies a lack of commitment to safeguarding public
resources and ensuring accountability, contrary to the public finance principles
enshrined in law. The inaction and ongoing revenue management
inefficiencies continue to undermine the County’s financial stability and public

trust.

iv. Unlawful submission of a Memorandum on the Approved County Fiscal
Strategy Paper (CFSP) 2024/2025

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, CECM for Finance, Economic Planning and
Revenue Management, demonstrated a fundamental failure to understand his
roles and mandate as defined by the law by submitting a memorandum to
the Clerk of the Assembly objecting to the approved County Fiscal Strategy
Paper (CFSP) for the Financial Year 2024/2025. This was done via a letter
referenced CGKTI/CT/FIN/35/V/43 dated 11th April 2024 (see annex xii).

The submission of this memorandum was an unlawful attempt to overturn a
decision of the County Assembly, a direct overreach of the CECM’s mandate,
and a deliberate contravention of the legal framework governing County
budgeting processes. Section 24(2)(b) of the County Government Act, 2012,
and Standing Order No. 134(2)(b) of the Kitui County Assembly Standing
19
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" Orders, only allow fhe Governor to refer an Appropriation Bill back to the
Assembly with a memorandum outlining specific reasons for the referral.
There is no legal prqvision that permits the CECM to challenge an approved
CFSP or any Assemfbly decision in the manner undertaken by Mr. Peter
Mwikya Kilonzo.

Additionally, this gct violated key provisions of the Public Finance
Management Act, 2Q12, which establishes the roles and responsibilities of the
County Treasury angl the Assembly in the budget-making process. Once the
CFSP has been apprgved by the Assembly as per Section 117 of the PFM Act,
2012, the County Tfeasury’s mandate is strictly to implement the priorities
therein. Any objectipns to the approved CFSP should be addressed through
established legal chafpnels, which do not involve the submission of unilateral
memoranda by the ECM.

This overreach by fhe CECM undermined the principle of separation of
powers enshrined ir| Article 175 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010, and
subverted the Assemibly’s exclusive mandate to approve and oversee the
implementation of lpudgetary frameworks. His actions displayed a lack of
adherence to Article JO (respect for the rule of law) and Article 201 (prudence
in public finance) of the Constitution.

The memorandum was a direct challenge to the Assembly’s decision-making
authority, a fundanjental breach of the democratic processes governing

County operations.

v. Misreporting gn IFMIS uploading for the Kitui County Supplementary
Il for Financial [Year 2023/2024

One of the cardingl principles of public financial management is strict
compliance with approved budgets and adherence to the legislative
frameworks that govern them. Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, in his role as the
CECM for Finance, Bconomic Planning and Revenue Management, failed to
honour this principld when he inaccurately uploaded the recurrent budget
allocation for the Mlinistry of Health and Sanitation into the Integrated
Financial Managemeifit Information System (IFMIS).

The Kitui County Swipplementary 1l Appropriation Act, 2024, a binding
legislative document mandating strict execution of the approved budgetary
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provisions, expressly indicated the recurrent budget allocation for the Ministry
of Health and Sanitation as Kshs. 3.467.530,515. Despite this clear indication,
Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo negligently uploaded the figure as Kshs.
3,447,994,858, creating a variance of Kshs. 19,535,657, as pointed out by
the Controller of Budget’s letter referenced COB/KTU/002/2/3(25) dated
30t April 2024 (see annex xiii), the Hyperion budget printout (see annex Xiv),
and the Supplementary Il Appropriation Act, 2024.

This discrepancy constitutes a breach of the principles outlined in Article 201
of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010, which mandates openness, accountability
and strict adherence to public financial discipline. Further, Section 104 of the
Public Finance Management Act, 2012, imposes an obligation on the County
Treasury to ensure that all financial transactions align with approved
budgetary allocations, a standard that was grossly violated in this instance.
By failing to adhere to the legal provisions, the CECM undermined Section
107(2) of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012, which underscores the
importance of fiscal responsibility in public resource management.

The failure to accurately upload the budget allocations into [FMIS
demonstrates a lack of due diligence and technical oversight. It undermines
the fiscal integrity of the County and compromises the confidence of
stakeholders, including the public, in the County Treasury’s ability to manage
public resources effectively. This negligence is particularly concerning given
that IEMIS serves as a central platform for public financial management,
designed to ensure accuracy, transparency and compliance with statutory

requirements.
vi. Unrealistic County Own Source Revenue Target

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, the CECM for Finance, Economic Planning and
Revenue Management, has set an unrealistic revenue target of Kshs.
988,645,941 in the submitted Kitui County Supplementary Budget | estimates
for the financial year 2024/2025, which represents an increase of Kshs.
388.645,941 from the Kshs. 600 million in the approved County budget for
the same period.

This increase in the revenue target comes on the heels of underperformance
in the previous year, where the own-source revenue target of Kshs. 585
million was under collected by Kshs. 67.950,185. Moreover, the total own-
source revenue collected for the first quarter of the financial year 2024/2025
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" was a mere Kshs. 1124157,327, as outlined in the CECM’s response to concerns
raised by the Counfy Budget and Appropriations Committee during the
consideration of the [Kitui County Supplementary Budget | estimates for the
financial year 2024/4025 (see annex xv).

Given the history oflunderachievement in meeting revenue targets and the
current slow revenug¢ collection pace, it is evident that the proposed new
target of Kshs. 988,645,941 is not only unrealistic but may also lead to
significant fiscal challenges. If this target is not met, the County risks
accumulating large, ufinecessary pending bills by the end of the financial year,
further straining its fifancial stability and ability to provide services.

As detailed in this mption, it is clear that the County has a poor revenue
collection administratjon system, riddled with serious revenue leakages. These
systemic issues requirglurgent reform and a complete overhaul of the County’s
revenue collection strfategies. Unfortunately, this has proven to be an uphill
task for Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, who has not demonstrated sufficient
competence in addressing these challenges.

This failure to align rfvenue targets with realistic collection capabilities is a
direct violation of thg principles of fiscal responsibility and prudent financial
management enshrinef in Article 201 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010, and
is contrary to the Public Finance Management Act, 2012, particularly Section
104, which mandatef effective revenue mobilization and management.
Moreover, it undernfines the County’s ability to implement the County
Integrated Development Plan (CIDP) and achieve its development objectives,
which depend heavily| on the availability of reliable and adequate financial

resources.
This unrealistic target flurther worsens the County’s budgeting challenges, as it
may encourage finapcial mismanagement, misreporting and improper
planning, all of which gndermine the integrity of public financial management
within the County.

C. ABUSE OF OFFICE
Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilohzo, in his capacity as the CECM for Finance, Economic
Planning and Revenue|Management, has exploited his position for personal
gain, in direct violatioph of the code of conduct expected of Public Officers

22

N THE MOTION FOR THE REMOVAL FROM OFFICE OF THE
PPANNING AND REVENUE MANAGEMENT

REPORT OF THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE INVESTIGA
COUNTY EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEMBE




and the national values and principles of governance as enshrined in Article
10 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010.

(2)

In a shocking and unlawful act, the CECM manipulated the allocation
of a community borehole project, redirecting it to be drilled on his
family property, thereby depriving the intended community
beneficiaries. This blatant act subverted the public interest for his
personal advantage.
Specifically, Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo used his office to influence the
diversion of the drilling of Myaani 001 and Myaani 002 boreholes from
Senda village to Myaani village, on family land, at a cost of Kshs. 2
million. This gross misuse of public resources and authority exemplifies
abuse of office by the CECM, contrary to Article 73 and 75 of the
Constitution of Kenya, 2010, as well as Sections 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, and 24
of the Leadership and Integrity Act, 2012.
Such actions breach the public trust and represent a complete failure to
carry out the duties of his office in a professional, transparent and
accountable manner. Furthermore, this conduct constitutes the use of
office to unlawfully enrich himself, as well as a failure to exercise
impartiality and objectivity in the execution of his official duties, as
mandated by Articles 10, 73(2)(b) & (c), and 232(1)(a)(c) and (e) of the
Constitution of Kenya, 2010.
This abuse of office undermines the integrity of public service, erodes
public confidence in the leadership and contributes to a culture of
impunity, where public resources are diverted for personal gain rather
than for the public good.
There have been numerous complaints from contractors alleging that
Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, in his capacity as the CECM for Finance,
Economic Planning and Revenue Management, has been asking for
bribes from them before approving payments for contracts done. This
conduct is contrary to:
e Section 6(1) of the Bribery Act, 2016, which criminalizes the
solicitation or acceptance of any financial or other advantage as
an inducement or reward for the improper performance of a

relevant function or activity.




e Chapter !
of leader

ix of the Constitution of Kenya, which sets the principles
hip and integrity, including accountability, transparency

and the gvoidance of corruption or abuse of office.

e Sections

0 and 12 of the Leadership and Integrity Act, 2012,

which mgndate state officers to uphold public trust and avoid

conflicts g
office.

These actions not on

f interest or conduct that undermines the dignity of their

ly undermine public confidence in the office but also

violate the ethical andl legal standards required of public officers.

(c) Further, severa
Mwikya Kilonz
threats and int

Chief Officers have raised concerns that Mr. Peter
b has been engaging in bullying behaviour by issuing
midation to advance his personal interests contrary

Section 34 Leadership and Integrity Act, 2012, which prohibits state

officers from w
or harassing any

nich prohibits state officers from bullying, intimidating
person.

i. Improper use
Mr. Peter Mwikya Kil

D. GROSS MISCO%DUCT

public office for personal gain
nzo influenced the drilling of Myaani 001 and Myaani

002 boreholes on fanpily land in Myaani village, contrary to the approved

allocation for a boreh

Dle at Senda Village in the FY 2023/2024 budget. This

action violated Articlef 73(2)(c) and 75(1) of the Constitution, Sections 8,9,

and 10 of the Leaders
of the Public Officer E

Nip and Integrity Act, 2012, and Sections 9, 11, and 12
hics Act, 2003, which require state officers to act with

integrity and prioritize public interest over personal gain.

The improper priori
constituted a breach

ization of personal interests over public welfare
of ethical obligations, undermined public trust and

diverted critical resourfes meant to alleviate water scarcity in Senda Village.

ii.  Unlawful submisfion of a memorandum challenging the approved CFSP
Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo unlawfully submitted a memorandum

objecting to the

approved County Fiscal Strategy Paper (CFSP) for FY
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2024/2025. This violated Section 24(2)(b) of the County Governments
Act, 2012, and Standing Order No. 134(2)(b) of the Kitui County
Assembly Standing Orders, which vest authority over such matters in
the Governor and not the CECM.

These above two scenarios couple with failure to submit a supplementary
budget seeking ratification for the expenditure of Kshs. 76 million to pay
electricity bills for KITWASCO and KIMWASCO within two (2) months of
such expenditure in line with Section 135 of the PFM Act, 2012 amount to

gross misconduct by the CECM.

21 PROCEDURE FOR REMOVAL FROM OFFICE OF A COUNTY
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEMBER.

The procedure for the removal from Office of a Member of the County
Executive Committee is clearly provided for under Section 40 of the County
Governments Act, 2012, as read together with Standing Order no. 62 of the

County Assembly Standing Orders.

1) A member of the County Assembly, supported by at least one third
of all the members of the county assembly, may propose a motion
requiring the Governor to dismiss a County Executive Committee

member on any of the grounds set out in subsection (1).

2) If a motion under cubsection (2) is supported by at least one third of
the members of the County Assembly—

a) the County Assembly shall appoint a select committee comprising five
of its members to investigate the matter; and

b) the select committee shall report, within ten days, to the County
Assembly whether it finds the allegations against the County Executive
Committee member to be substantiated.

3) The County Executive Committee member has the right to appear
and be represented before the select committee during its investigations.

4) If the select committee reports that it finds the allegations—

a) unsubstantiated, no further proceedings shall be taken; or
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b) Substantiatqd, the County Assembly shall vote whether to approve

the resolution
be dismissed.

requiring the County Executive Committee member to

5) If a resolutfon under subsection (5)(b) is supported by a majority of

the members {
a) the Speakel

resolution to

bf the County Assembly—
of the County Assembly shall promptly deliver the

he Governor; and

b) the Goverrfor shall dismiss the County Executive Committee member.

Article 195 of the C
18 of the County As

bnstitution of Kenya, 2010 as read together with Section
kemblies Powers and Privileges Act, 2017 and the County

Assembly Standing

rder 171, provide that the County Assembly or any of its

committees have the power to summon any person to appear before it for

the purpose of givi

g evidence or producing information.

The afore stated leal provisions further provide that the County Assembly

and its Committees

have the same powers as the High Court to enforce the

attendance of witngsses and compelling the production of documents.

Section 39(2) of th

e County Governments Act, 2012 on Accountability of

members of the exgcutive committee, stipulates that;

(2) A committee of the county assembly may require a member of the
executive cofnmittee to—

(a) attend orjappear before the committee; and

(b) answer ay question relating to the member’s responsibilities.

Section 40(4

“the membef

of the County Governments Act, 2012 provide that;

of the county executive committee has the right to appear

and be rdpresented before the special committee during its

investigatiorfs

144

The procedure forjexecuting the motion is also provided for under Standing
Order 62 as follovys;

1) Before giying notice of Motion under section 40 of the County
Governmenty Act, 2012, the member chall deliver to the Clerk a copy of
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the proposed Motion in writing stating the grounds and particulars upon
which the proposal is made, for requiring the Governor to dismiss a
Member of County Executive Committee on ground of a gross violation
of a provision of the Constitution or of any other law; where there are
serfous reasons for believing that the Member of county executive has
committed a crime under national or international law; or for gross
misconduct. The notice of Motion shall be signed by the Member and
the Clerk shall submit the proposed Motion to the Speaker for approval.,

2) A member who has obtained the approval of the Speaker to move a
Motion under paragraph (1) shall give a three (3) days’ notice calling for
arismissal of a Member of County Executive Committee by the Governor.

3) Upon the expiry of three (3) days, after notice given, the Motion shall
be placed on the Order Paper and shall be disposed of within three days:

4) When the Order for the Motion is read, the Speaker shall refuse to
allow the member to move the motion, unless the Speaker is satisfied
that the member is supported by at least one-quarter of all Members of
the County Assembly to move the motion. Provided that within the
seven days’ notice, the Clerk shall cause to be prepared and deposited
in his office a list of all Members of the County Assembly with an open
space against each name for purposes of appending signatures, which list

shall be entitled “

SIGNATURES IN SUPPORT OF A MOTION FOR REMOVAL OF
Mr./Mrs. /IMs=ceeearenas MEMBER OF COUNTY EXECUTIVE
COMMITTEE”

Provided further that the Mover shall provide to the Speaker, at least
one hour before the sitting of the Assembly, a list signed by members in

support of the motion.

5) Any signature appended to the list as provided under paragraph (4)
shall not be withdrawn.

6) When the Motion has been passed by at least one-third of all members
of the County Assembly, the Assembly shall, within seven
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(7) days, appdint a special committee comprising of a third of the
Members to inestigate the matter: and shall, within ten da Vs, report to
the Assembly \Whether it finds the allegations against the Member of
county executivie to be substantiated.

7) The Membet of County Executive has the right to appear and be
represented befbre the select committee during its in vestigations.

8) No further proceedings shall be taken on the matter if the select
committee findythe allegations unsubstantiated.

9) If the seleft committee reports that it finds the allegations
substantiated, the County Assembly shall afford the Member of C. ounty
Executive an opportunity to be heard and vote whether to approve the
resolution requifiing the Member of County Executive to be dismissed.

10) If a resolutioy requiring the Governor to dismiss a Member of C ounty
Executive is SLI,D/LOI‘Z’E’G' by a majority of the members of the C ounty
Assembly the Speaker shall promptly deliver the resolution to the
Governor and te Member shall be considered dismissed.

2.2 METHODPLOGY

In light of the procedjire as stipulated in the relevant legal frameworks, the
Committee adopted| the following methodology and undertook the
following steps to invgstigating the matter: -

1. The Committee [reviewed the content of the motion as presented by
Hon. Anthony Musyimi Musyoka, Member of the County Assembly
representing Kiono/Kyethani Ward.

2. In line with Artide 50(2)(b) of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010, as read
together with Seftion 40(4) of the County Governments Act, 2012, the
Committee wrote to the CECM, Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, informing
him of the contgnt of the motion seeking his removal from office and
inviting him to appear before the Committee on 9t December, 2024.

3. In its invitation, {the Committee informed the CECM of his liberty to
appear personallly or with representation.
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4. The Committee also advised the CECM of his right to request any
information or documentation from the County Assembly that he might
require to build his case.

5. The CECM was further requested to submit any written response on the
matter by close of business on Monday, 9t December, 2024.

6. In line with Article 196 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010, the Office
of the Clerk placed an advertisement in The Star newspaper (page 7)
(annex iv) and the Daily Nation newspaper (page 8) (annex v) on
Thursday, 5t December, 2024, calling for public submissions,
comments, information and memoranda on the proposed removal of
the CECM for Finance, Economic Planning and Revenue Management.

7 The CECM was represented by Kimanthi and Associates Advocates, who
on 6t December 2024, filed a bundle of documents to be relied on by
the CECM in his case.

8. From the commencement, throughout the proceedings, the CECM was
accompanied by Mr. Musyoki Kimanthi (Advocate), and Mr. Paul
Kithome (Legal Assistant) who attended the proceedings.

9. The Committee granted Mr. Musyoki Kimanthi, the advocate on record
representing the CECM, ample time to cross-examine Hon. Anthony
Musyimi Musyoka the mover of the motion so as to gain clarity on the
allegations presented.

10.The Committee interrogated Hon. Anthony Musyimi Musyoka, the
mover of the motion, to gain clarity on the allegations presented.

11. The Committee heard the defence of the CECM which was presented
by his advocate Mr. Musyoki Kimanthi.

12.The Committee received and considered the testimony of Hon.
7acchaeus lvutha Syengo, Chairperson of the County Budget and
Appropriations Committee, who appeared virtually and testified under
oath, and was subsequently cross-examined by Mr. Musyoki Kimanthi
on 9t December, 2024.

13.The Committee received and considered the testimony of Hon.
Harrison Mawia Maluki, a Member of the Committee on Agriculture,
Water and lrrigation, who testified under oath and was cross-examined
by Mr. Kimanthi on 9% December, 2024.
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14.The Committee

received and considered the testimony of Hon. Godfrey

Muthengi Ndagara, a Member of the Committee on Public Accounts

and Investment]
Mr. Kimanthi oh
15.The Committe¢

b

who testified under oath and was cross-examined by
9th December, 2024.
received and considered the testimony of Hon.

Benjamin Ndamjbu Mulandi, a Member of the Committee on Finance

and Economic
examined by M
16.The CECM Mr.
and testimony
examination. Dt
testimony.
17.The Committee

b
.

Planning, who testified under oath and was cross-

Kimanthi on 9t December, 2024.

Peter Mwikya Kilonzo opted to rely on the evidence

given by the summoned witnesses during cross

ring interrogation by the Committee he gave unsworn

also interrogated the CECM, allowing him and his

Advocate the ogportunity to respond to questions concurrently, as they

deemed fit.
18.The CECM also h

which was done

ad an opportunity to make submissions on the motion,

orally through his legal counsel, Mr. Kimanthi.

19.Upon completing its hearings, the Committee retreated to prepare its

report on the iny

estigations.

3.0 COMMITTEE INQUIRY, FINDINGS AND OBSERVATIONS

The Committee made
the matters raised in tH
for Kiomo/Kyethani W

the following inquiries, findings and observations on
e Motion by Hon. Anthony Musyimi Musyoka, MCA
ard.

1. GROSS VIOLATION OF THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA, 2010 OR ANY

OTHER LAW; -
I.

The motion alleges that
118, 175, and 196 of the
Governments Act, 2012
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Undermining th¢ separation of powers and public participation as

underscored in A
2010, Section 91
the Public Financ
130 of the PFM
County Allocatio

ticles 1, 10, 118, 175, 196 of the Constitution of Kenya,
pf the County Governments Act, 2012, Section 125 of
2 Management Act, 2012, and as advanced in Section

Act, 2012 as amended by Section 11(4) & (5) of the

n of Revenue Act (CARA), 2021.

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo contravened Articles 1, 10,
Constitution of Kenya, 2010, Section 91 of the County
, Section 125 of the Public Finance Management Act,




2012, and Section 130 of the PFM Act, as amended by Section 11(4) & (5) of
the County Allocation of Revenue Act (CARA), 2021, by undermining the
separation of powers and public participation in the budgetary process. The
specific allegation involves the unlawful reallocation of Kshs. 133,042,008 in
the Kitui County Supplementary Budget Estimates | for FY 2024/2025 from

the County Assembly’s approved budget.

The mover of the motion relied on Annex | of the motion and indicated that
that Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, CECM Finance, Economic Planning and
Revenue Management submitted the Kitui County Supplementary Budget |
for EY 2024/2025, which included reallocations totaling Kshs. 133,042,008
from the County Assembly’s approved budget. These reallocations consisted
of:

e A revote of Kshs. 100 million from FY 2023/2024 allocated for the

construction of a modern County Assembly office block.
e An allocation of Kshs. 33,042,008 for the construction of County

Assembly Ward offices.

Other than the motion mover, the Committee summoned Hon. Zacchaeus
lvutha Syengo, Chairperson, County Budget and Appropriations Committee
who reaffirmed the motion mover’s submissions. He reaffirmed that Mr. Peter
Mwikya Kilonzo, had unlawfully reallocated the funds outside the required
process, violating Section 130 of the PFM Act, 2012 and its amendments under
CARA, 2021 and Section 129(3) of the same Act which only authorizes the
Clerk of Assembly to prepare and submit budget estimates for the County
Assembly and a copy submitted to the CECM Finance. Thus, it was a reserve
of the Clerk of the Assembly to prepare the Assembly budget and not the
CECM Finance. Consequently, any reallocation from the Assembly’s
approved budget required negotiation between the County Assembly and the
Executive, a process that was not followed.

The Counsel for the CECM Finance tried to invalidate the witnesses’ evidence
by introducing a letter from the Commission of Revenue Allocation dated 9"
December, 2024 which was a response by the Commission to the request for
opinion on the same by the CECM Finance opA al|ocatiop of Kshs. 133,

042, 008 (see annex Xl).
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" The admission of the fetter as part of their evidence in support of their defence
was disallowed by the Committee Chairperson since it raised questions on its
credibility and authenticity.

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo’s actions demonstrate a gross violation of Articles
175 of the Constitutign of Kenya, 2010 on separation of powers, and Section
130 of the PFM Act| 2012 as amended by Section 11 of CARA, 2021, by
reallocating funds vithout consultations with the County Assembly.
Accordingly, this sub-ground is found to be SUBSTANTIATED.

ii. Violation of Sedtion 135 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012
and Regulation[39 (3) & (8) of the Public Finace Management (County
Governments) Regulations, 2015.

The motion alleges fhat Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, CECM for Finance,
Economic Planning nd Revenue Management violated the law, thus
committing gross violftion of the law. It alleges that:

a) Mr. Kilonzo c@ntravened Section 135 of the PFM Act, 2012 by
submitting to tHe County Assembly a Supplementary Budget | for the
FY 2024/2025 dontaining allocation of new projects that were not part
of the approved annual budget for FY 2024/2025.

b) Mr. Kilonzo futhorized payment of Kshs. 76 million, funds
appropriated inJthe Kitui County Budget for the FY 2023/2024, for
drilling borehols across the forty wards to pay electricity bills for
KIWASCO and HITWASCO.

In addition to the mower of the motion, the committee heard the submissions
of Hon. Zacchaeus| lvutha Syengo, Chairperson, County Budget and
Appropriations Commjttee and Mr. Peter Gitonga Nkunda, CECM for Water

and lIrrigation.

They relied on annex |l of the motion and testified that Mr. Peter Mwikya
Kilonzo submitted Kitu County Supplementary Budget | for the Financial Year
2024/2025 containingfallocations for new projects as contained in the motion
that was not part of the approved annual budget. The mover of the motion
stated that the supplerentary budget ought to only contain expenditures of
new projects that are jhecessitated by unforeseen and avoidable needs that
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cannot wait for the next financial year or reallocations within the approved

budget to address priority areas.

The mover further informed the committee that the CECM Finance authorised
payment of Kshs. 76 million funds appropriated in the Kitui County
Supplementary Il Appropriation Act, 2024 for drilling boreholes across the 40
wards to pay electricity bill for KIMWASCO and KITWASCO and the same
was not regularised in a subsequent supplementary budget to the Assembly
within two months (60 days) from the date of the expenditure.

This payment was evidenced and confirmed by the CECM water and
Irrigation in his response to the statement request where he conceded to the
payment of the Kshs. 76 million. In giving this testimony, he relied on Annex
iv to the motion to prove the payment and highlighted that the amount in
question was Kshs. 46 million and not Kshs. 76 million contrary to the
Agriculture, Water and Irrigation Committee report (annex i) to the motion.

During cross-examination by the counsel for the CECM Finance, the
chairperson, County Budget and Appropriation Committee confirmed to the
Committee that the Kitui County Supplementary Budget Estimates |
2024/2025 contained new projects that were not in the approved annual

budget.

On interrogating the CECM, it was uncertain whether the new items were
captured in key planning documents, including the CIDP, CFSP, or the ADP.
He did not provide any evidence to invalidate the evidence produced to the
effect that this new reallocation did not have any backing of these stator
documents and that the new reallocation had not been subjected to public
participation.

It was also ascertained during further interrogation, that the CECM authorized
payment of Kshs. 76 million funds allocated for borehole drilling to pay
KIWASCO & KITWASCO electricity bills and the same was not regularised in
a subsequent supplementary budget as per Section 135 of the PFM Act, 2012.

On the first allegation of introduction of new projects such as the Youth
Forum and the IT equipment, the committee ascertained that the new projects
were not justified under the emergency or unforeseen expenditure criteria for
a supplementary budget as provided under Section 135 of the PFM Act, 2012
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" and regulation 39(3)
2015.

Whereas on the secor
2012 the committee
CECM failed to regulg
KIMWASCO electrici

two months upon in]ﬁ

u

Hi

| & (8) of the PFM (County Governments) Regulations,

d allegation on violation of Section 135 of the PFM Act,

pon review of the evidence noted that in deed the
ize the payment of Kshs. 46 million to KITWASCO and
bills by not submitting a supplementary budget within
rring the expenditure.

Basing on the analygs of the evidence as provided by the witnesses, the

committee finds that
and regulation 39(3)
Governments) Regul
(a) & (b) are SUBSTA

Violation of Art
Sections 8, 9, 1Q

b

he grounds on violation of Section 135 of the PFM Act

and (8) of the Public Finace Management (County
ions, 2015 as highlighted in ground 1 Sub-ground (ii)
TIATED.

cles 10, 73, and 75 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010,

and 11 of the Leadership and Integrity Act, 2012, and

Sections 9, 11, apd 12 of the Public Officer Ethics Act, 2003.

The allegation as sta

d in the motion is that Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo

influenced the reloc{:on and drilling of Myaani 001 and Myaani 002
boreholes in a family Ignd in Myaani Village in contravention of the approved

Annual Budget for thg
drilling of the borehol

Under this ground, the
75, and 232 of the C
24 of the Leadership
2016, Chapter Six of
Leadership and Integrif

The Committee heard
witnesses, and later on|

il

Financial Year 2023/2024 which had earmarked the

> at Senda Village.

motion alleges that the CECM violated Articles 10, 73,
stitution of Kenya, 2010, Sections 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, and
d Integrity Act, 2012, Section 6(1) of the Bribery Act,
the Constitution of Kenya, and Section 34 of the

v Act, 2012,

the testimony of the mover, after which it called
interrogated the CECM on the allegations.

The Committee summjoned Mr. Peter Gitonga Nkunda (County Executive

Committee Member, V
(Member, Committee
cross-examined under
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Mr. Peter Gitonga Nkunda (County Executive Committee Member, Water

and Irrigation) testified as follows:

That the approved budget for the Financial Year 2024/2025 had
allocated Kshs. 3.5 million for drilling and equipping a borehole at
Senda village.

That he was not aware of the diversion of the borehole from Senda
village to Myaani at the time it was pointed out by the Committee
on Agriculture, Water and lrrigation.

That Myaani 001 and Myaani 002 boreholes were done on family
land belonging to the father of the CECM for Finance, Economic
Planning and Revenue Management.

That his technical officers in the Ministry initiated the drilling of a
borehole at Myaani village and they were informed by low water
yields at Myaani 001 to do a second borehole within the same place.

Hon. Harrison Maluki Mawia (Member, Committee on Agriculture, Water,

and Irrigation) testified as follows:
e That he became aware that Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo influenced
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the drilling of two boreholes, Myaani 001 and Myaani 002 on his
family in Myaani village during an inspection of boreholes, water
pipelines and treatment zones in August 2024 by the Committee of
Agriculture, Water and Irrigation where he is a member.

That the father of the CECM, one Mr. Kilonzo Mbwika Nduto
confirmed that the land where Myaani 002 has been drilled belongs
to him. This was as well captured in the Hansard proceedings
annexed to the Committee on Agriculture, Water and lIrrigation
report (annex iv) to the motion.

That the borehole was originally intended to be drilled at Senda
Village as informed by the itemised projects contained in the
approved budget for the financial year 2023/2024.

That the relocation of the borehole from Senda to Myaani has caused
significant suffering among the residents of Senda village, who
continue to struggle with water scarcity as they had prioritised a
borehole to supply them with water.




" On interrogation byl the committee, the CECM for Water and Irrigation
admitted that wherejs the approved budget of constructing the borehole at
Senda village was sulfjected to public participation, the relocation to Myaani
00T and Myaani 002} were not subjected to public participation. On further
questioning, the committee sought to establish the rationale for utilizing the
resources meant for Senda village to Myaani 001 and Myaani 002, confirmed
to be family land byf the CECM’s father as referred to in Annex iv. It was
apparent that there Was no agreement or terms in place outlining the terms
for depriving the pdople of Senda of their duly allocated borehole and
constructing the said|boreholes on the CECM’s family land. Annex iv, the
County Assembly report by the Committee on Agriculture, Water and
Irrigation on the insgection of boreholes drilled across Kitui County in the
Financial Year 2023/3224 proves the illegalities involved in the prioritisation
of the construction offboreholes on Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo’s family land,
using the budget earnfarked for Senda village.

This committee finds fhat the relocation was in direct contravention of the
approved Annual Budget for the Financial Year 2023/2024. which had
earmarked the drillifg of the boreholes in Senda Village. The action
compromised public ifiterest and diverted public resources for personal gain,
contrary to Article 73(R)(c) and (d) of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010, which
obligates state officrs to prioritize public interest and to uphold
accountability.

This committee also finds the action by Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo to be a
clear violation of the Lpadership and Integrity Act, 2012 and the Public Officer
Ethics Act, 2003 for using public resources for personal gain.

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilgnzo’s actions demonstrate a gross violation of Articles
10, 73 and 75 of the {onstitution, Sections 8, 9, 10, and 11 of the Leadership
and Integrity Act, 2012 and Sections 9, 11, and 12 of the Public Officer Ethics

Act, 2003.

The Committee, therefpre, finds Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo culpable of these
violations and thus thig sub-ground is SUBSTANTIATED.

/
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iv. Violation of Article 175(b) of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010, and
Sections 157 & 158 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012

The allegation as stated in the motion is that Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo,
CECM for Finance, Economic Planning and Revenue Management has failed
to implement proper and transparent mechanisms for revenue collection as
revealed by findings of the Committee on Finance and Economic Planning on
the Inspection Exercise on the Status of Revenue Collection in Kitui County,

conducted from 2 to 5" May, 2025

The motion alleges that the CECM was negligent in performing his statutory
duties, thus infringing against Article 175(b) of Constitution and Sections 157,

158 of PFM Act, 2012.

The mover of the motion relied on annexure V, which is the County Assembly
report by the Committee on Finance and Economic Planning on the
Inspection Exercise on the Status of Revenue Collection in Kitui County,

conducted from 2nd to 5" May 2023

In addition to hearing the testimony of the motion mover, the Committee
summoned Hon. Benjamin Ndambu Mulandi, a Member of the Committee
on Finance and Economic Planning who was examined under oath and

submitted as follows;

e That the report by the Committee revealed negligence on Mr. Peter
Mwikya Kilonzo's part in implementing proper and transparent
mechanisms for revenue collection.

o That revenue clerks continued to collect cash payments at most cess
barriers despite repeated recommendations by the County Assembly
to adopt madern digital systems for revenue collection. This practice
contravenes best practices for accountability and exposes public
funds to theft and misuse.

o Significant revenue leakages were noted, resulting in substantial sums
of public funds being misappropriated.

e That the jreport further highlighted that the CECM failed to
implementf’ recommendations adopted by the Assembly in the
Committee’s inspection report on status of revenue collection across
the County, contrary to Kitui County Assembly Standing Order No.
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181, which fequires the CECM for Finance to provide a status report

on implem;g
lack of com

On interrogating M{.
revenue was being c

ntation within 60 days. This violation demonstrated a
mitment to improving the County’s fiscal systems.

Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, he denied the allegation that

llected in cash at cess points. He also pointed out that

the process of autombtion of revenue collection systems was in progress.

The committee finds
strength of the repo
which highlights clg

innovative mechanisr
M Act, 2012 which mandates the County Treasury to
s, and Section 158, which requires periodic reviews of

Section 157 of the P
develop robust contr
revenue systems to mj

The committee also
Constitution of Keny
~including transparenc

that the CECM violated his mandate. This is on the

't produced by the mover of the motion as Annex v,
ar instances of failure to enforce and implement

s to enhance revenue collection in accordance with

tigate losses and enhance accountability.

finds that the CECM breached Article 201 of the

@, 2010, which sets out principles of public finance,

» accountability and fiscal responsibility by neglecting

to address revenue coflection inefficiencies.

The Committee, theffefore, finds Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo culpable of

violating Article 175k
Public Finance Man
SUBSTANTIATED.

Violation of Arti
108 of the Cou
the Public Finan

V.

) of the Constitution and Sections 157 and 158 of the

pgement Act, 2012 and thus this sub-ground is

le 10 & 201 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010, Section
Governments Act, 2012, and Sections 117 & 126 of
e Management Act, 2012

The allegation as stat¢d in the motion is that Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo,

CECM for Finance, Ecqg
County Government i
were inconsistent with

(CIDP) for the period

Act, 2012 requires that

nomic Planning and Revenue Management misled the
1to operating within statutory budget documents that
the approved County Integrated Development Plan
2023-2027. Section 108 of the County Governments
all planning and development activities align with the

CIDP as the overarchinfg framework for long-term County priorities.
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The motion indicates that Mr. Kilonzo submitted and implemented budget
documents for the Financial Year (FY) 2023/2024 that were misaligned with
the CIDP. This misalignment led to incoherence in the County’s planning

framework and a failure to comply with statutory provisions.

The motion mover gave his evidence in support of this ground. He stated that
the CECM violated statutory obligations as contained in Article 10(c) and
Article 201 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010, Section 108 of the County
Governments Act, 2012, and Sections 117 & 126 of the Public Finance

Management Act, 2012

On interrogation, the CECM indicated that he was not in a position to
articulate whether or not there was a lack of coherence in the named
documents. The committee was thus guided by the mover’s testimony, which
it tested to establish the state of affairs with regards to the documents.

The committee was convinced that the CIDP for the period 2023-2027 was
submitted to the County Assembly on 5t June 2023, after the submission of
budgetary documents for the FY 2023/2024. As a result, the ADP, CFSP and
Budget Estimates for FY 2023/2024 were not informed by the CIDP. This
sequencing failure rendered the budget documents inconsistent with the long-
term development priorities, compromising the effective implementation of

County programs and projects.

The committee finds that the submission of budgetary documents out of
sequence violated Section 108 of the County Governments Act, 2012, and

Sections 117 and 126 of the PFM Act, 2012, which demonstrates negligence in
the fulfilment of statutory duties.

From the foregoing, Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo’s actions represent a gross
violation of Articles 10 and 201 of the Constitution, Section 108 of the County
Governments Act, 2012 and Sections 117 and 126 of the PEM Act, 2012. His
failure to ensure alignment between the CIDP, ADP, CFSP and Budget
Estimates disrupted the County’s planning processes, compromised resource
allocation, and undermined public confidence in the County’s governance
and financial management. '

The Committee finds him culpable of these violations and thus this sub-ground
is SUBSTANTIATED.
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" 2. INCOMPETENCE

The motion for im
conduct in office ha
grounds specifically af

i. Non-Complian

Bills

The motion alleges t

beachment alleges that Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo’s
s been marked by repeated incompetence. The sub-

lege the following against the CECM: -

fe with Statutory Deadlines for Submission of Finance

nat the CECM has consistently failed to meet statutory

deadlines for submittihg the County Finance Bills, specifically the Finance Bills

for 2022, 2023, and
them to be considere

The motion alleges
Constitution of Keny

2024, which were submitted not in reasonable time for
| within the ninety (90) days as required by law.

that the CECM has violated Article 174(c) of the
A, 2010 on public participation and accountability in

governance, Section (f) of the County Governments Act, 2012 on inclusivity

in the decision-makin

p processes of County governments, Section 133 of the

PFM Act, 2012 which
Bill within 90 days of

Beside the mover of
Ndambu Mulandi, a

mandates the submission and approval of the Finance
passing the Appropriations Bill.

ne motion, the Committee summoned Hon. Benjamin
Member, the Committee on Finance and Economic

Planning who was crgfs-examined under oath and submitted as follows:

That there h

ave been continuous delays in the submission of the

County Finarjce Bills.

That Mr. Petq
29t June 202

r Mwikya Kilonzo submitted the Finance Bill, 2022 on
3 instead of submitting it within good time for it to be

considered by the Assembly by 30t September 2022.

That the Fina

nce Bill, 2023 was submitted on 21t September 2023,

instead of su
30t Septemb
That the Fina

mitting it in time to be considered by the Assembly by
r 2025,
nce Bill, 2024 was submitted on 30t September 2024,

instead of it peing submitted in time for it to be considered bythe

That the dela

4

Assembly by ]

Oth September 2024.
s were not due to unforeseen circumstances but were

A

directly attributed to the failure of the CECM to adhere to legal

timelines.
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The Committee further interrogated the CECM on the same whereby he
highlighted as follows: -

o That indeed he had submitted the Finance Bills out of time for them
to be considered and approved by the County Assembly by 30"
September of each financial year.

e That the provisions of Section 133 of the PFM Act, 2012 mandate
the submission and consideration of Finance Bills within 90 days after
the Appropriation Bill is passed. He also affirmed that this procedural
timeline is reiterated in Standing Order No. 216 of the Kitui County
Assembly Standing Order.

e That the Finance Bills as submitted could not allow the County
Assembly sufficient time to deliberate and approve the same within
the required 90 days.

o That the County had collected revenue based on the old Finance Bills
since the ones submitted out of time were not in place in time for
use.

Taking into consideration the statutory timelines for submitting and
considering Finance Bills under Section 133 of the PFM Act, 2012 and the Kitui
standing Order No. 216, the admission by the CECM that he delayed in
submitting the Finance Bills, as well as the fact that this was his direct mandate,
this committee finds that this sub-ground is SUBSTANTIATED.

ii. Failure to Adhere to the Provisions of Section 157 of the Public Finance
Management Act, 2012 on the Designation of Receivers of County
Government Revenue

The motion alleges that Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, the CECM for Finance,
Economic Planning and Revenue Management, failed to comply with Section
157 of the PFM Act, 2012. This section mandates the CECM for Finance to
designate, in writing, a specific individual responsible for collecting, receiving
and accounting for county government revenue.

The motion alleges that the CECM unlawfully delegated his statutory
responsibility to a Chief Officer within his department. That this unauthorized
delegation contravened explicit legal requirements and undermined financial
governance and accountability mechanisms within the County Government.

OTION FOR THE REMOVAL FROM OFFICE OF THE
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The mover of the fnotion emphasized that the CECM did not fulfil his

statutory obligation nlr;nder Section 157 of the PFM Act, 2012, which requires
the designation of rqceivers of county revenue to be done in writing. The
mover referenced Anhex X to the motion, which indicated that on 14t March
2023, Ms. Roselyn Kgvata Munyasya was appointed as the collector of county
revenue by Mr. Jofin Makau, the Chief Officer for Finance, Revenue
Management and Acdounting. This appointment occurred prior to Mr. Makau
being formally desigrjated in writing as the receiver of County Revenue by
the CECM Finance asfrequired by law. From the foregoing, it is clear that the
CECM Finance did ndt appoint a receiver of revenue as required by law but
instead relied on the ¢ollector of county revenue who has been appointed as
the chief officer.

The mover further assprted that Mr. Kilonzo’s designation of the Chief Officer
as the receiver of cqunty revenue came only after the Chief Officer had
already issued an apTointment letter to Ms. Roselyn Kavata Munyasya, a
letter that had been c¢pied to the CECM.

Additionally, during the proceedings, Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo referred to
prior letters of appgintment from previous engagements to justify his
oversight. However, [these letters were not provided for review by the
Committee when doc§ments to be used in his defence were forwarded to the
Assembly by his advogate, Mr. Musyoki Kimanthi on 6" December 2024 at
5.01pm.

Upon further examingtion, it became evident that this failure to adhere to
Section 157 of the PFM Act, 2012, created loopholes that enabled potential
revenue leakages.

The evidence presentpd demonstrated that Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo's
failure to formally delegate this authority to Mr. John Makau before the
assumption of duties viplated Section 157 of the PFM Act, 2012. Furthermore,
it contravened Article 201 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010, which upholds
the principles of trgdnsparency and accountability in public financial

management. ‘7

-
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The Committee finds that this failure to comply with the statutory and
constitutional  requirements undermined public financial governance,
facilitated inefficiencies in revenue collection and eroded trust in the County’s
financial oversight mechanisms.

Based on the evidence and analysis, the Committee concludes that this sub-
ground of impeachment is SUBSTANTIATED.

iii.  Failure to Adhere to the Provisions of Sections 103 and 109 of the Public
Finance Management Act, 2012

The motion alleges that Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo violated Sections 103 and
109 of the PFM Act, 2012 by failing to manage County revenue collection
effectively, resulting in the inability to account for significant sums of collected

revenue.

Sections 103 and 109 of the PEM Act, 2012 Mandates the effective
management and timely deposit of all county revenues.

In addition to the testimony of the mover of the motion, Hon. Godfrey
Muthengi Ndagara, a Member, Committee on Public Investments and
Accounts gave his testimony. They relied on annex xi, being the Auditor
General’s report for the period ending 30th June 2023, detailing discrepancies
in revenue collection and management.

Hon. Ndagara testified that revenue management under Mr. Kilonzo’s
leadership has been inefficient, with collected revenue not being properly
accounted for or deposited into the County Revenue Fund. He referred to
annex xi and showed that Kshs. 11,395,086 in collected revenue as of 30t
June 2023 was not accounted for.

The witness also stated that under Section 104(1)(d) of the PFM Act, 2012 Mr.
Peter Mwikya Kilonzo had a statutory duty to put in place effective financial,
control measures, which duty he failed to abide by. In addition, his failure to
report the identified theft further compromised this duty.

The witness stated that Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo pardoned the theft of
public resources of Kshs. 11.395.086, and instead of reporting employees
implicated in the embezzlement of public funds, he opted not to report them

X
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On interrogation, Mr. Kilonzo did not provide any explanation on this

allegation.

The committee finds that Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo’s actions of unlawful
submission of a memorandum on an approved CFSP a violation of the law,
and this sub-ground is thus SUBSTANTIATED.

v. Misreporting on IFMIS uploading for the Kitui County Supplementary
Il for Financial Year 2023/2024

The motion alleges that Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo misreported budget figures
by uploading incorrect recurrent budget allocations into the Integrated
Financial Management Information System (IFMIS).

It alleges that Mr. Kilonzo violated Article 201 of the Constitution of Kenya,
2010 which requires transparency and accountability in public finance. As well
as Section 104 of the PFM Act, 2012 which mandates accurate financial

reporting.

The Motion mover relied on relied on xiii and xiv to show the discrepancy in
the figures uploaded as reported by the Controller of budget.

It was highlighted that Mr. Kilonzo misreported the recurrent budget, which
led to discrepancies with a variance of Kshs. 19,535,657. That Mr. Kilonzo
uploaded the Ministry of Health’s recurrent budget allocation as Kshs.
3.447,994,858 instead of Kshs. 3,467,530,515.

On cross-examination, Mr. Kilonzo explained the misreporting by indicating
that he was not in charge of the uploading. The Committee finds this
explanation wanting, noting that Mr. Kilonzo is in charge of the county
treasury and that he also appended his signature on the letter forwarding
Form IB and 2A to the Controller of Budget for clearance for uploading of
the Kitui County Supplementary lI for FY 2023/2024, and thus responsible

and accountable for the uploads.

It is the committee’s finding that this sub-ground of misreporting on IFMIS
uploads is SUBSTANTIATED.
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vi.  Unrealistic Coynty Own Source Revenue Target

The motion alleges that Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo set an unrealistic County
Own Source Revente target of Kshs. 988,645,941 for the financial year
2024/2025, a signifidant increase from the Kshs. 600 million in the approved
County budget.

The motion further daims that this increase is particularly problematic given
the underperformancp of the County’s revenue collection in the previous year
and the slow pace of revenue collection in the first quarter of 2024/2025.
These discrepancies gnd the motion, illustrate Mr. Kilonzo’s incompetence
and failure to develdp a viable and effective revenue generation strategy,
compromising the finpncial stability and governance of the County.

The motion alleges a preach of Article 201 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010
and Section 104 of th¢ PFM Act, 2012.

In addition to the mtion mover, two witnesses adduced evidence on the
ground. These are Hon. Benjamin Ndambu Mulandi, a Member of the
Committee on Finarjce and Economic Planning, Hon. Zacchaeus lvutha
Syengo, Chairperson ¢f the County Budget and Appropriations Committee.

They testified that therevenue target set by Mr. Kilonzo was unrealistic given
the County’s historica| underperformance and current slow pace of revenue
collection.

Hon. Zacchaeus lvuthg Syengo also pointed out that the target increase was
unreasonable given tHe County’s inability to meet its previous targets. He
further stressed the importance of realistic planning.

On interrogation, Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo defended the target, stating that
it was ambitious but ncessary projection to stimulate growth. He argued that
the increase was mean{ to address the County’s revenue shortfall and expand
the fiscal base.

The committee finds thpt the allegations under this sub-ground are not proved
by sufficient evidence gnd thus it stands UNSUBSTANTIATED. ¢
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3. ABUSE OF OFFICE

The motion accuses Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, the CECM for Finance,
Economic Planning and Revenue Management of abusing his office in the
following manner:

(a) The unlawful redirection of the Myaani 001 and Myaani 002 borehole
projects to Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo's family land, misusing public
resources for personal gain, and undermining public interest;

(b) Soliciting bribes from contractors before approving payments, which
contravenes anti-bribery laws and ethical standards.

(c) Instances of bullying and intimidation, with Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo
reportedly threatening and harassing individuals to advance his personal
interests, in violation of the Leadership and Integrity Act.

On this ground, the motion mover testified alleging instances of unlawful
relocation of borehole, soliciting bribes and bullying.

In addition to the mover’s testimony, the committee heard the testimony of
Hon. Harrison Maluki Mawia, a Member, Committee on Agriculture, Water

and lrrigation.

(a) On the first issue of abuse of office through relocation, the Committee
aligns with the findings on the first ground of gross misconduct. The
finding has established that Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo abused his office
by relocating the approved borehole project intended for Senda Village
to Myaani 001 and Myaani 002, located on his family’s land, as
evidenced by the boreholes Inspection Report by the Committee on
Agriculture, Water and lIrrigation (annexure iv). This act constitutes a
clear abuse of office through the misuse of public resources for personal
gain, contrary to Articles 10, 73, 75 and 232 of the Constitution of
Kenya, 2010 as well as Sections 8,9, 10, 11, 13 and 24 of the Leadership
and Integrity Act, 2012 and thus the sub-ground is SUBSTANTIATED.

(b) and (c): upon cross-examination, the mover of the motion, and the
witness were unable to prove solicitation of bribes and instances of
bullying and intimidation. The witness - Hon. Harrison Maluki Mawia,
relied on the Hansard Report on the County Assembly report by the
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his tesfimony, the motion mover relied on a Hansard report capturing the
CECM’s father confirming that the land where Myaani 001 and 002 are drilled
belongs to him. He relied on Annex iv to prove this allegation.

Mr. Peter Gitonga Nkunda, CECM Water and lrrigation as well testified and
confirmed that the said boreholes Myaani 001 and 002 were drilled on the
land belonging to the family of CECM Finance, contrary to the approved
budget for the financial year 2023/2024 where the borehole was proposed
and confirmed by the community to be drilled at Senda village.

Hon. Harrison Maluki Mawia while giving his testimony relied on the budget
notes attached by the CECM \Water and lrrigation on his response to the
statement request on the status of borehole drilled on the FY 2023/2024,
where it was indicated that the borehole was to be drilled in Senda and not

Myaani village.

Upon interrogation by the Committee, the CECM stated that he was familiar
with Article 75 of the Constitution, Sections 8, 9, and 11 of the Leadership and
Integrity Act, 2012, and Sections 9 and 12 of the Public Officer Ethics Act,
2003, which prohibit state officers from using their positions for personal
gain. In his testimony, he did not, however, invalidate the allegation that the
borehole was drilled on private family land. Even though his counsel
questioned the motion mover on whether he had called the CECM’s father
to give evidence, noO evidence was offered by the CECM controverting the
report relied on by the motion mover.

In addition, when asked for any agreements signed with the CECM’s father
on the modalities of the drilling of the borehole on private land, both the
CECM for water and the CECM for finance were unable to provide any such

agreement.

In the annex iv, the Hansard Report captures the following dialogue with the
CECM’s father:

Mr. Kilonzo Mbwika Nduto: Yes. The borehole is not mine. The water
belongs to these people.




| Hon. Sylvester Munyalo: If the Chief Officer who is here decides to pipe the
water from here for faround ten kilometers, will you have an issue with that?
Mr. Kilonzo Mbwikd Nduto: | will not have an y Issue.

Hon. Sylvester Munyalo: | am satisfied, Secondly, if the CO decides that you
enter into an agreemjent that you have allowed the public to use the water,
but the land belonfs to you, do you have problem with signing the
document?

Mr. Kilonzo Mbwikd Nduto: | want the people to benefit as | also benefit.
The water should nof be piped to any other area far awa y before the locals
benefit.

Hon. Sylvester Munyflo: | want to tell you this, your neighbor can write a
letter to the County|Assembly complaining that a borehole was drilled at
someone’s land and fels they would be denied water. If someone raises such
a complaint and as the relevant Committee we fail to come here, do you
know, we would haje broken the law? We have a right to come here and
find out the fruth.

Mpr. Kilonzo Mbwika Nduto: We cannot allow people here to go far away in
search of water. We want people to get water here. About signing we will sit
down with my son, the one you are calling Tangawizi. The two of us and
even if there will be ofher people, it is okay’ We will then agree between him
and | who will appenl the signature because | am leaving. If he is the one, |
will give him my blessjngs.

After analysing the eyidence and the testimony of the witnesses and the
CECM, it is this commiftee’s finding that the manner in which the reallocations
were done are in cpntravention of Articles 73(2)(c) and 75(1) of the
Constitution, Sections B, 9, and 10 of the Leadership and Integrity Act, 2012,
and Sections 9, 11, and| 12 of the Public Officer Ethics Act, 2003.

The committee therefgre finds the ground on improper use of public office
contrary to of Articles{73(2)(c) and 75(1) of the Constitution, Sections 8, 9,
and 10 of the LeadersHip and Integrity Act, 2012, and Sections 9, 11, and 12
of the Public Officer Ethics Act, 2003 SUBSTANTIATED.
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i Unlawful submission of a memorandum challenging the approved CFSP

On the second allegation under gross misconduct, the motion mover testified
before the committee that Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo unlawfully submitted a
memorandum objecting to the approved CFSP for FY 2024/2025 contrary to
Section 24(2)(b) of the County Governments Act, 2012, and Standing Order
No. 134(2)(b) of the Kitui County Assembly Standing Orders, which vest
authority over such matters in the Governor and not the CECM.

He further testified that the CECM Finance failed to submit a supplementary
budget seeking ratification for the expenditure of Kshs. 76 million to pay
electricity bills for KITWASCO and KIMWASCO within two (2) months of
such expenditure in line with Section 135 of the PFM Act, 2012 which
according to him amounted to gross misconduct by the CECM Finance. This
testimony by the motion mover in support of the allegation was confirmed
by Hon. Zacchaues lvutha Syengo and Mr. Peter Nkunda, CECM Water and
Irrigation during their testimony before the committee where they equally

relied on annex | and V.

The committee also finds that the CECM undermined the principle of
separation of powers enshrined in Article 175 of the Constitution of Kenya,
2010, and subverted the Assembly’s mandate to approve and oversee the
implementation of her budgetary frameworks. His actions displayed a lack of
adherence to Article 10 (respect for the rule of law) and Article 201 (prudence
in public finance) of the Constitution.

The committee also finds that the CECM violated Section 24(2)(b) of the
County Governments Act, 2012, and Standing Order No. 134(2)(b) of the
Kitui County Assembly Standing Orders by unlawful submitting a
memorandum challenging the approved CFSP.

The committee therefore finds that the ground on gross misconduct s
SUBSTANTIATED.

Mr. Speaker,
Hon. David Masaku Munyau dissented pursuant to Standing Order No.

179(5) from the majority members’ opinion on the grounds substantiated
which is as attached to this report (annex X).
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3.1 OTHER

WITNESSES WHO  SUBMITTED  WRITTEN

MEMORANDA TO THE COMMITTEE

Mr. Speaker,
In the course of its
written memorandur

nvestigations, Mr. Ezekiel Mwangu lvuti submitted a
N to the Office of the Clerk (annex XIl), which was

subsequently forwarded to the committee for consideration. This submission

was made in respons
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Mr. Ezekiel Mwangu |
Kitui South, claimed

e to the public call for written memoranda published
ia and the Assembly’s social pages and the website.
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motion to impeach Mf. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, CECM for Finance, Economic

Planning and Revenu
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he requested that the

ransgressions he might have committed. Consequently,
notion should be withdrawn.

Based on this memorgndum from a member of the public, the Committee
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i
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disprove a
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highlighted above in th
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5.0 CONCLUSION
Mr. Speaker,

The Special Committee finds that some allegations as contained in the motion
for removal from office of the County Executive Committee Member for
Finance, Economic Planning and Revenue Management, Mr. Peter Mwikya
Kilonzo, approved by the Assembly on 4 December 2024 are

SUBSTANTIATED.
Therefore, this Assembly hereby resolves that;

The Governor to immediately dismiss Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo from the
position of County Executive Committee Member for Finance, Economic
Planning and Management upon receipt of the resolutions of this Assembly,
pursuant to the provisions of Ssection 40 (6)(b) of the County Governments
Act. 2012 as read together with Kitui County Assembly standing Order No.

62 (10):

53
REPORT OF THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE INVESTIGATING THE GROUNDS ALLEGED IN THE MOTION FOR THE REMOVAL FROM OFFICE OF THE
COUNTY EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEMBER (CECM) FOR FINANCE, ECONOMIC PLANNING AND REVENUE MANAGEMENT



SIGNED LIST OF MEMIBERS OF THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE ADOPTING THE

REPORT INVESTIGA]

[ING THE REMOVAL FROM OFFICE OF COUNTY

EXECUTIVE COMM

IITTEE  MEMBER _FOR _FINANCE, ECONOMIC

PLANNING AND H

EVENUE MANAGEMENT- MR. PETER MWIKYA

KILONZO.
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1. Hon. Jeremiah Musg¢e Mutua - Chairperson

2. Hon. Jacquelyne Cafe Kalenga - Vice Chairperson
3. Hon. David Masaku [Munyau - Member

4. Hon. Peter Kitonyo Mwanza - Member

5. Hon. Frida Maua Mdtinda - Member
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in Section 130 of the PFM Act, 2012 as amended by

section 11(4) & (B) of the County Allocation of Revenue

Act (CARA), 2021.

Mr. Peter Mvpkya Kilonzo, CECM for Finance Economic

planning, and Revenue Management, .

undermined the principle of separation of powers @S

enshrined in Article 175 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010,
of the county executive and

legislative arms, and Section 1 1(4) of the County Allocation of
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PFM Act, 2012)

unspent funas designated for the County _Assembly to other

and which prohibits the reallocation of

purposes.
In the subrr‘%itted Kitui County Suppleme‘htary Budget I for

ihe Financial Year 2024 /2025 (See annex i) received by the

e oovsen i S '8t October 0024, Mr. Kilonzo unlawfully

Assembly on
reallocated Kshs. 133,042,008 from the County Assembly’s

approved annual budget. This included a revote of Kshs. 100 s

million from the previous financial year 0023 /2024 factored

into the current annual budget for the construction of &

modern office block for the County Assembly, contrary to

gection 130 of the PFM Act, 2012 as amended by Section

11(4) and (:5) of the CARA, 0021, which requires that unspent

funds for the County Assembly It

should be reallocated by the CECM Finance in a subsequent

Supplementary Appropriati
within two (2) months of the commencement of the financial

year. ;
It also included Kshs. 33,042,008 allocated in the current

financial. year for constructing Members of the County

]
" page20f26
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has blatantly

om the ending financial year -
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on Bill to the County Ass}embly
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Assembly |Ward Offices, thus undermifity “Fiys Assembly

constitutigna] mandate over financial rnatt

CR T N KRR S v TN

€rs as provided

under Section 125 of the Public Financ.‘e Management Act,
2012 whidh highlights the critical Statutory steps to be
observed ih County budget making précess Viz County

Integrated [Pevelopment Plan (CIDP), Annu

Plan (ADP), County Fisca] Strategy paner:x (CFSP) and annual

budget est mate, and public involvement

process.

By these ac lions, Mr., Kilonzo has not orily

in the entire

NAEWRLS A RT . REIN Ty BONSTA S

130 of the PFM Act as amended by Section 11 of CARA, 202 15
but has alg overstepped his authority, : thereby infringing

Uupon the Ag Sembly’s financia] independence in budgeting
and Subverting the checks and balances.essential to the

devolved goYernance framework. Further,

undermine tHe principle of public pa;jgicipéti_on

TN SR

a) and 118(1)(b) of the Constitution of Kenya,

Articles 10(2)

2010, which {require public involvement jp

budgetary magters. This is further Supported by Section 91 of

the County fGovernments Act, 2012, Wh

these actions

legislative and

ich establishes

mechanisms {or public participation in 80Vernance and

decision-malkiy 8 Processes.

In realloéating fhese funds in deviance with the wishes of the

public, Mr. Kflonzo disregarded thewoutc':pme\swfoﬂﬁpub%i‘(f

participation dn the aforementioned Statutory Planning

documents afqg infringed ypon the!
requirement oif: i ansparency and accountabi]

constitutional
ity as stipulated

In Article 10° pf the Constitution. By undermining the

L R N AT

Assembly’s overgight role, Mr, Kilonzo violate'd the separation

£
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of powers and ! the public trust, both of which are

fundamental tq Kenya's devolved governance system.
ii. Violation of Section 135 of the Public Finance
Management Act, 2012, and Regulation 39(3) & (8) of the

R ST N Y Nl ARG oo
R 5l VAR AR RN AP S AR

public Finance Management (County Governments)

Regulations, 2015

(a) Mr. Peter h/i\nrikya Kilonzo, CECM for Finance, EconomiC e

Planning anid Revenue Management, coritravened Section
135 of the Public Finance Management .(PFM) Act, 2012,
and Regulation 39(3) and (8) of the PFM (County
Governments) Regulations, 2015 in the submitted Kitui
AT A A z»a\,@eum%SuppLementary Budget I for the FY 2024 /2025 on
18+ Octot;er 0024. The submitted budget contained

allocations‘: for new projects that were not part of the

approved annual budget, failing to meet the qualifications

stipulated under these legal provisions. ,

Under Sec;_tion 135 of the PFM Act, 20 12, 2 supplementary

pbudget should only contain expenditures necessitated by

PRI unforeseen and unavoidable needs that cannot wait for the
Y A R A O L

next financial year or reallocations within the approved

pudget to address priority areas. Similarly, Regulation

| 39(3) ar{d (8) of the PFM (County Governments)-~v-'~m-=::-

Regulaﬁoils, 2015, specify that supplementary budgets
must coxiform to the approved annual plan and cannot
introduce new projects unless they meet the strict
conditior;?s set by the law, including unioreseen exigencies.

e of the 'allpcations in the submiited supplementary

Y LT L ale S
S CHAMLS S N A WA AT PO o V& P, i -

pudget which exemplify these violations are as follows:
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* Offfce of the Deputy Governc:>r = Purchase of
Comj‘puters, Printers and other i IT Equipment (To
g e oL enabple automation) Kshs, 1,241,7@0

* Minj étry of Culture, Sports and Yout_h —Deveigp}pen&fgh:wmQ_\\w
Projgct Allowance - Youtp, Engagement Forvm Kepy =
15M] Expenditures under this programme' have
alregdy been incurred as evidenced by the invitation
letted referenceq CG.KTI/MCGYICT&SS/ADM/CAK/
CECY/ 1/17/46 dated gm November, 2024 inviting
Memlers of the County Assembly o attend the Kituj
Coun _.y7 Youth engagement forur,;a, 2024 on 15w
e | Noverpber, 2024 at Ithookwe showgrounds See annex

noAe N OV f\—"/w‘/\"/,('\ gt e 77?\'*"\’“*-‘.\;';§‘\.*’\‘7/’r;'3\>'§e

C -, ii). Thiis ‘happened when the supplementary budget 1

its imp lementation. This was not an emergency and
further a contravention of regulation '39(8) of the PR
(County Governments) Regulations, 2015 which

in the almual budget estimates,

~ * Ministry| of Culture, Sports and Youith - Advertising,
- Awarendss and Publicity Campaigns - County
' tournanI

nt in football from Village leve] culminating
into Govgrnor’s cup) Kshs. 10M.
wersmess - During publib Participation on the County budget for the
FY 2023/202 *, among the confagious issues raised by the
County residdnts was the poor state §f Cov}/in\t}i‘gaas(ﬁﬁsw B e
necessitated.4 reasonable allocation of Ksbs. 284,749 652
to cater for th¢ need. During a subsequené Supplementary

Page 5 of 26




Yt SN pudget4 for,FY 2023/ 0024 (see annex iii), the CECM
reallocated Kshs. 766,660,304 for other needs subverting
the will of the people and eroding the sovereignty of the
people prov1ded under Article 1 of the Constitution of

Kenya, 20 10 This is an indication of misplaced priorities

by the CECM Finance against pressing heeds that ought
to be addressed within the scarce resources available to
the County. The effect of this reallocation has been
s 4 R ARG S roads are in stillin a dilapidated state owing
to lack of si__ipporting roads infrastructure works including
drifts, culverts and gabions.
The 1ntroduction of new budget items and reallocations
represent hew projects that were net ither approved in the
original ‘rijudget nor Justified under the statutory
qualifications for supplementary budgets. The
introduction of such unauthorized expenditures
RO e »‘G}‘né(éf{ﬁuiéé’{i{e principles of public finance management,
including transparency and accoul untability, as enshrined

in Article 01 of the Constitution of Kenya, 0010, and the -
PFM fram_ework

By contravening these provisions, Mr. Peter Mwikya *

Kilonzo h.as Jeopardized the County’s financial integrity by

failing to ensure prudent and lawful management of public

~
LAY L piSSTREN DAL "*“»//ﬂk"’ LAaNEA S [/\/\/,\ 4(

public confidence in the County’s governance and

threatens fiscal respon31b111ty, which is central to devolved

governance under the Constitution.

(b) Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, CcECM for Finance, Economic
Planning and Revenué Management, violated Section

135(1) and (2) of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012
page 6 of 26

his disregard for statutory requirements erodes.
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by aut orizing the bayment of Kshs.. 76 million, funds

appropfiated in the Kitui County Supplementary II

Approp iation Act, 2024, for drilling horeholes across the

forty (40) Wards, to instead pay Electricity bills for
KITWASCO and KIMWASCO. This misapplication of funds
Wwas coffirmed in the County Assembly report by the

Commitfee on Agriculture, Water and Irrigation on the

inspectiqn of boreholes drilled acg‘g;se,Igimjf,gqunnty:cinatherw\r

Financij Year 2023/2024, KITWASCO and KIMWASCO

pipeline

their main water Sources, and treatment zoneg

conducted from 19tk to 16th August, 2024 (see annex iv).

Section [35(1) of the PFM Act, 2q12,
reallocatiIi'n of funds from the approyed

authorize

requires any
budget to be

through g supplementary’bu'dget, while Section

135(2) nfandates that such reallocations must be

presentedfto and approveq by the Cou

two (2) mdnths after the first withdrawal o

NN fmdomse Ry RGeS

nty Assembly within

f the funds as

required ufider Section 135(4) of the PFM Act, 2012, In this
case, no su pplementary budget was presented seeking the

Assembly’s| - approval tg reallocate

appropriatdd for drilling boreholes to settle electricity bills.

By authorfzing thig bPayment withoyt following the

statutory Pilocess, Mr. Peter dekyaKKilqnze—aundezxmin*edwi*‘*‘\“

the County Assembly’s oversight role zg enshrined in
Article 185 df the Constitution of Kenya, 2‘010, which vests
the Assembly with legislative angd budéetary authority.,

This act alsq violates the principles of transparency and

accountabiliffy under Article 201 of the

which they wre appropriated.

" e

Constitution, which

v

‘require that public funds be utilizeq for the Purposes for

N A N Y S A g W < DT ZPRIAR i 3
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This unau’éhdrized expenditure further contravencs

Section 149(1) of the PFM Act, 2012, Whlch holds the

County Execu’uve Committee Member respon31ble for

; ensuring effective financial management a:ﬂd adherence to
s - HRE app;:evze.d budget. BY redirecting funds appropnated for

critical ~water infrastructure projects to unrelated

expenditures, the CECM failed to prioritize and safeguard |

public resources, compromising service delivery and

eroding public trust in the County’s financial governance.

i, Violation of Articles 10, 73, and 75 of the Constitution of

Kenya, 2010, sections 8, 9, 10, and 11 of the Leadership

and Integnty Act, 2012, and Sections 9, 11, and 12 of the

\//V /\\\ \M
L N ARRE S DA N At N A T [N e Y

Public Officer Ethics Act, 2003

Articles 10 and 73(1)(iii) S (iv) of the Constitution of Kenya,

2010, sets out the national values and prmc1ples of

governance, ‘as well as the expectations o the ethical
exercise of authorfcy by state officers. Article 7 5(1) of the
Constltution as read together with Sections 8, 9, 10, and 11
of the Lcadersmp and Integrlty Act, 2012, and Sections 9,
et PR ) B8 {Q)(a)(x}(n) atid: 1i2-ef the public Officer Ethics Act,

2003, obhgates state officers to conduct themselves in a

manner that upholds public trust, avoids’ ‘conflict of interest,

and reframs from using their positions to confer personal
benefits.

Mr. Peter MWlkya Kllonzo violated these provisions by using
his office t¢ improperly confer a beneﬁt to himself and his
family. He inﬂuenced the drilling of Myaani 001 and Myaani

\://‘/J/‘:\\\_,, NS
AR ////’?5:‘\4)‘ N f NN LN A

02 boreholes &0 family land in Myaani village, contrary to

the Annual Budget for FY 0023 /2024, which had approved'
the drilling of this borehole in Senda yillage. This ACHOML ..o s



W/

compromised Public interest and diverted public resources

for persorrj
Constitutign

gain, Contrary to Article_73(2)(c) and (d) of the
» Which Mmandates state officers to Prioritize

public intefest and uphold accountability AR S A e

Article 10 of the Constitution underscores the national valyeg

of transpare
adhere to th
his ethica] ¢
impartial administration of resources,

Specifically
for impropef
avoiding sityy .
public duty, d
Officer Ethics
mManner that J
public funds
Mwikya Kilonz
but. also acteq
demands publ
public office at
This act of i}

personal gain,

violation of the
addition, the g
Subjected the 14
having prioritiséc
case of water acc

the region ag contpi

cals of Senda village to phtpl_@ _\s_qfferigg_w

enrichment, while -Sectiom —*9‘«*'efrr'rp*l‘1a‘s‘f2“é”“s‘“ﬁ’“‘“‘”’?“ T e
ftions of conflict between personal interests and
Imilarly, Section 1 1(1) & (@)(2)(0) (i) of the Public
Act, 2003, Tequires public afficers to act in g

and resources for bersona] advantage, Mr. Peter

| contrary to Section 12 of the Act, which

IR Z ISP KRS A

5= . A 4 =y ;.~‘i‘¢'\'\‘ri?‘\'~"\7’r-‘.\';E'\i:\'b/i‘i?/"é.““"
C officials to Mmaintain” the integrity of the
all times. ;

public tryust inherent in Ifru's position. In
Centeredness of the CECl Finance hag

Page 9 of 26
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ommittee on Agrrculture, Water and Irrigation on the

N, S /w///—\ L, AR « pos( N o/ ;;

inspection of bore holes drilled across Kitui County in the

Flnanmal YVear 2023 /2024, KITWASCO and KIMWASCO

V/*' A ~m

pipelines, their main water sources and treatment Zones

conducted frotp 10th to 16® August, 2024 (see annex iv).
iv. violation of Article 175(b) of the Const1tut1on of Kenya,
2010, and Sections 157 & 158 of the public Finance

Management.Act, 2012

S L EST
CV AN~ PIRE HENEN NPPRPe el 1N A

Mr. Peter Mvvﬂcya Kilonzo, cECM for Frnance Eoonomlc-

Planning and Revenue Management, violated Article 17 5(b) of

the Constitution of Kenya, 2010, which requires

accountabrhty for financial £eSOurces and transparent
revenue management within county governments
Addltionally, he contravened Sections 157 and 158 of the
Public Finance Management (PFM) Act, 20 12 which mandate

e ,Wthe sta hsh ment and enforcement of efjfrc1ent systems for

AN IO W N e

revenue collectlon to safeguard public It finances.

The County‘. Assembly report by the Commrttee on Finance

and Econom1c Planning oo the Inspectmn Exercise on e T

Status of Revenue Collection in Kitu ui County, conducted from
ond to 5® May 2023 (see annex v), revealed negligence o1 Mr.
Peter Mvnkya Kilonzo’s part in im plementmg proper and

transparent mechanisms for revenue collection. The report
T et ‘Fobserveéathat revenue clerks contin nued to collect revenue in

cash at most cess barriers, contrary to modern best practices

and technological : alternatives that enhance accountability -

and m1n1mlze pilferage.

This failute has led to significant revenue leakages allowing -

substantial amounts of public funds to fall into private

hands. Consequently, Kitui County has consistently failed to
: page 10 ot 26
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meet its oyn-source révenue targets for éuccessive financia]

years. Thig| shortfal] directly contributes to the accumulation

of unnecegsary pending bills, undermining the County’s

fiscal respo[xsibﬂity and ability to deliver €ssential services,
Section 15% of the PFM Act, 2012, obligates the County
Treasury td design and implement effective systems and

controls fof revenye collection and management, while
Section 158 emphasizes the need for Pperiodiceval USROS BF s

A
revenue collection Systems to ensure accountability and

mitigate revenue losses. The CECM’s ﬁegligence in this

regard demdnstrates g failure of his statutory. duty and a

disregard fod the principles of accountability and efficiency

mandated urder these sections. ‘
Furthermore,. Article 201 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010,
which sets ofit principles of public finance, highlights the

need for transparency, accountabiif and = fiscal

responsibility
failing to addr]
undermined ]

in the management of public resources. By
°SS revenue collection ineffici%ncies, the CECM
1€S€ constitutional principles and the public

trust in the Cjunty’s financial governance. ,

Kitui County ;

CECM for Fif

he County Assembly on the/implementation

ST T A TR o A e
TN T G PSRN ke R7Z TR~ P B

Committee of

status of the F
CECM has gr
implement reco;
aforementioned
This lack of pro

~ collection mech4nisms exemplifies a violation of his duty to

ssembly Standing Order N o.f 181 compels the
arce to provide g reéport to the relevant

louse resolution within Sixty (60) days. The

pssly violated this Provision by failing to

imendations adopted by the Assembly in the
Committee report. i

PEr supervision and coordination of revenue

safeguard publiq funds, leading to financial i‘nismanagement

PR P T S 3R A L
AN DR AR LT RN S A SR TR N R
E Page 11 of 26
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that compromises the delivery of services and the

achievement of the County’s development goals.
i ;

v. Violation of Ai‘ticle 10 & 201 of the Constitution of
Kenya, 2010 Section 108 of the County Governments
s et -GS 2012,.2 nd Sections 117 & 126 of the Public Finance

Management aAct, 2012

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, cEcM for Finance, EconomiC . . o

planning and ‘Revenue Management, violated Section 108 of
the County Governments Act, 2012, and Sections 117 and
126 of the Public Finance Management (PFM) Act, 2012 by
misleading the County Grovernment into operating within
statutory budget documents that were pot aligned with the

W =
L SIS, e W AR LN N RN G Bl P

five-year County Integrated Development Plan (CIDP) for the
period 2023—2027 o
Section 108 of the County Governments Act, 2012,
_establishes the CIDP as the guiding framework for all
development activities and expenditure planning within the
County. It mendates that all planning documents, including
the Annual Development Plan (ADP) and the County Fiscal
trateg;{ er (CFSP), must align with the CIDP to ensure

SR N P MR SRR 24 P el e

consistency. with the County’s long-term development

priorities.

However, the ADP and CFSP for the Financial Year "

022 /2023; ‘were prepared and approved out31de the CIDP for
the period 2023—2027 The CIDP was subm1tted for approval

by the County ‘Assembly on 5th June 0023 vide 2 letter
referenced CGKTI/CT/ FIN/37/11/34 dated 2r»d June 2023
s i {see - annex yi) when the County Budget for the financial year

0023 /2024 had already been submitted for consideration by

page 12 T



the Assen bly,
éstimates

Section 11

7 of the PR\ Act, 201
of the CFSP to reflect the Prioriti
: Additionally, Section 126 obligates the County

rendering them (ADP, CF
{or the FY 2023 /2024

Executive Jommittee tq Prepare the

and submit| ;

budget form 1lation, By submitting

budgeting prpcesses. The CIDP serv
document for Ifostering' integration and

bPrograms and

Service delivery ang Tesource allocation,.

Moreover, thede actio

the Principles

and the pubiid

of good governance -and,
outlined in Artitle 10(¢)

NS demonstrate non-compliance with
aCC@un@ab‘ﬂltywa'sﬂt“m-\'\ B g
of the Constitution ‘of Kenya, 2010,

finance Principles in Arti'_'cle 201, which

emphasize prudknt and transparent use of public resources.

By Submitting tHese documents out of S€quence and without

broper alignmen| » Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo féﬂed in his duty

to provide sound

planning Procesg
budget
Information Syste

into ]

and delayed upl

m (IFMIS),

N A rg NS T/

oading

S

i
0

'

fiscal and eConomic guidance to the County
Government, reIulting in an uncoordinated,

ineffective

he County

Page 13 of 26
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2 INCOMPETENCE
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Y Peter M Wikya %ilonzo, in his role as CECM for Finance,

EconomiC Planning and Revenu® Management, has consistently

demonstrated an 1nab111ty to effectively fulfil the respons1b1ht1es Of i

his office. His repeated failures 1O comply with statutory

obligations and deadhnes have impeded the efficient functioning of
the County Government, thereby compromlsmg its operat1onal

stability and financial planmng by: -

srreerssatngeshi- //,QNon—Cnmphange with statutory peadlines for gubmission

of Statutory pocuments

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kllonzo, CECM for Finance, Economic Planning .. -.o==

and Revenu® Management has demonstrated glaring negligence

n his handling ofs \the Kitui County Finance Bills; critical legislative
1nstruments governmg taxation. The Finance Bill requires rigorous
public engagement in line with Article 17 4(c) and Article 196 of the
Const1tut1on of Kenya, 2010, which underscore the prmc1ples of

~
\(\l"//\\\\ AT RYSURE 7 (A NN ~r/ N A Y

pubhe part1c1pat10n and accountabﬂlty in governance, and Section

3(f) of the County Governments Act, 2012, W which pr1or1t1zes

inclusivity in decnsmn—maklng processes.

In clear v1olat10n ' of Section 133 of the public Finance Management

(PFM) Act, 2012 which mandates subm1ss1on and approval

Approprlatlons B1ll and Kitul County Assembly Standing Order

n establishes the procedural timelines for the

Wl \I/\’ A N 1C
P Wl = N A S-NMQ N “’_/ W N A

Assembly, Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo has cons1stently delayed

subml,ssmn of the Finance Bills.

The Kitul County Finance Bills 2022, 0023 and 2024 were

submltted as follows,

s Finance l31ll, 0022 was submitted or1'29rh June 0023 (see

annex vii);
' page 14 OT £0

']

of the

ance Bill w1th1n ainety (90) days after ‘the passmg of the
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° Finance B{l, 2024 was submitted on 30th September 2024.
(see anne ix)

~ This noncompligpce directly contravenes the leZgal requirement for

" the Assembly td consider and approve the Bills by the end of
September of ach financial year. Tlnlgeﬂ 3;%92352@ ., delays plie bt s

submission have significantly undermined the: County’s ability to

revise and enact Lipdated revenye collection r@tes, fines, fees and

charges in line With the prevailing ec'onomicv environment and

budgetary needs. As a result, the County Government has been

o~ forced to rely ¢n outdated revenye collection frameworks,

( negatively impact;[qg its revenue-generating capacity. |

s Fﬁrthermore, the fhilure to meet statutory deadlines disregards the

principles of accoyntability and transparengykin"\,vpublioﬂfin;anee;/am=-f»'~<--z=~\ ST
enshrined in Artic..e 201 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010, and

has jeopardized the County’s financia] stabiﬁty. The delay in

enacting these critlical fiscal policies has not c?nly compromised
service delivery to fthe County residents but also contributed to
inefficiencies in b 1dget implementation due to reduced and

-...untimely revenye infflows.

A Additionally, Mr., Peter Mwikya Kilonzo’s insensitivity to the
heightened public 4 wareness surrounding TAXALON MELRES Mag s
his neglect in ensﬁm'ng timely and inclusive pu]olic participation
has violated the co:ﬁ stitutional obligation of invc'?lving citizens in

| decision-making progesses as provided under Article 174(c) of the
Constitution. This lack of resﬁonsivenesé demonstrates
incompetence and g failure to uphold the statu‘"toxy and ethical

~" "standards expected of his office,

AT KRN IR A N s R RS
e N N e P AN ] W TINR TR R
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By failing to adhere. to these statutory deadhnes, the CECM has

hindered the smooth operation of County fiscal and governance

pProcesses, intensifying the challenges of revenue mob111zat10n and

financial planning. -
R i Failure to Adhere to the provisions of gection 157 of the
S AN BN VAT IR 5D S N Syl AN Y

Public Finance Management Act, 2012 on the

Designation of Recewers of County Government Revenue

gection 157 of the, Public Finance Management: (PFM) Act, 2012

requires the CECM for Finance to designate, in wr1t1ng a specific

person Iesp

county government revenue. This statutory obhgatlon is vested

exclusively in the CECM for Finance to ensure clear accountability

N AT N Al
ARdrEfrEctive” f1nancia‘l governance.

In blatant d1sregard of this legal requirement, Mr. Peter Mwikya

Kilonzo, CECM fér Finance, Economic planning and Revenue =~

Management, neglected his duty and unlawfully delegated the

designation authorlty vested in him to & Chief: Officer within his

ministry, contravening the express prov1$1ons of the PEM Act,

2012. p
et T TEENTe ‘present_edv during a session of the County Assembly

Committee onl Labour and Social Welfare on Thursday, 4t July

0024, indicates that Ms. Roselyn Kavata Munyasya, at employee

in the department was assigned this role in writing by Mr. John
Makau, the Chief Officer for Finance, Revenue Management and

Accounting, orl 14t March 2023. .This evidence is contained in the

Committee’s report on a statement request by Hon. J eremiah M.

Mutua concerning various county staff in acting capacities (see
Y SN AN IR L BAESA IO NN T,-/;*\!’/\( . £ .

annex X).

'
b

on31b1e for collecting, receiving and accounting for -

page 16 Of 26+ s o arsaree
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By delegating 4 Statutory role exclusively reserved for the CECM,
= T Mr. Peter Mwikjra Kilonzo demonstra’ted Incompetence and blatant
" disregard for hig legally prescribed obligaﬁops_,_v v1oI§’c\/mg/the S

governance Prificiples outlined in Section 157 of the PFM Lt
2012. This failule to fulfill his duties:

(8  Underminds the county’s financig] governance, Creating a gap
in accountd bility for T'evenue collection and management,

(b) Has contri] )_"uted to significant revenue! leakages, directly
.impacting the county’s ability to meet its o"Wn Source revenye
‘targets, : _ :

(©  Erodes pubiic trust, as Improper delegatidfi/bd‘f‘ﬁﬁ*f‘bﬁ\ﬁ‘l%é’*’*“él*fé‘"%z;"ﬂ?:" R
transparenc:r and Integrity of public finanéiag management.

( - This act of negligence illustrates g failure to prioritize public

Interest and uphpld constitutional ang Statutory obligations,

ultimately hinderj g the County’s financia] Sustainability and

governance stands Fds. Resultantly, the County ihas not been able

==+ - to provide effective service delivery Owing to lack of adequate fundg
to fully finance the: County budgets. :

N Y e TRNVAR T e g '-:'.i\f:r%/i’i?i:’\‘ s

A N AR W

iii.  Failure to Ad[\ere to the Provisions of Section 103 and
109 of the Pu :

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, as the CECM for Finance, Economic
Planning ang Revehue Management, failed in hig Statutory
Tesponsibility  for the management, administration and
~---coordination of County revenue collection, ag outlined in Sections
103 and 109 of the P{iblic Finance Management (RFM) Act, 2012,

zm!l‘})

T NS BT g AR S R RI Ho WY NS S e

- Section 103 of the PEFI Act, 2012, designates the Gounty Treasury
headed by the CECM Finance to pe responsible for the efficient
management of publjc finances, including reveﬁue collection,
while Section 109 fequires the establishmer;,it and proper

Page 17 of 26
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sdministration of a County Revenue Fund into which all revenue

S shovld &aefdeposi\te;i promptly and managed transparently-

As of 30™ June 2023,._Kshs. 1 1,395,086 in collected revenue could

]
not be sccounted- for due O poor supervision and coordination & A

revenue collection: | activities as contained in auditor general’s

report for the penod ending 30tk June, 2023 (seefannex xi) It was
discovered that certaln revenue collectors were
instead of deposrtlng it into the designated County Revenue Fund.
TR B R MR R s S L i

the automation of revenue ‘collectiont systems, which hav

fully 1mp1emented under the CECM’s jeadership-

e yet to be

This failure arnounts to gross rmsmanagement of
allowing theft of pubho funds under his watch. The mishandling of

revenue collection not only contravenes the PFM Act pbut also

violates the pr1ncrp1es of good governance accountability and

integrity, 2% strpulated in Article 10 and Artlcle 001 of the

The blatant theft of public funds ought to have been reported

promptly to the Ethics and Antl—Corruptron Commission (BACC) -

and the Directorate of Criminal Investigations (DCI) for

investigation and prosecut1on However, 1o such action was taken

and the nnphcated staff remain employed jn various County

departments, further eroding pubhc confidence in the

Government
oS ISR

As head of the Oounty Treasury, it was Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo’s

statutor]

enforce effective financial control measures and advise the County

Government o1 necessary remedial actions. His failure to report of

the identified theft demonstrates negligence in performing

page 18 of 26

act onl

;

public finances, S

‘Wﬂ v

y duty under Section 104(1)@) © of the PFM Act, n012 to -
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his duties ang -a disregard for the anti-coriruption and ethica]

Act, 2003.

. Standards outlihed in Sections 8 and 9 of the Public Officer Ethics

This situation femplifies a lack of commitment to safeguarding

public finance Principles enshrined in law,

ongoing revenfie management ineffidie

N/ Do

11C1ES

- public resourcgs and énsuring accountabﬂi;ty, contrary to the

:' The inaction and

NN

ATENRLY N WA S A SR Hon RSSO

continue to

undermine the ( ounty’s financial stability and public trust,

iv. Unlawful sWtbmission of a Memoran

dun\:-. on the Approved
County Fiskai Strategy Paper (CFSP) 2024 /2025

'Mr. Peter Mwikyd Kilonzo, CECM for Finance, Economic Planning
-.-and Revenue Mar agement, demonstrated a fun'::damental failure to

understand his foles and mandate ag defined by the law by

T e

submitting a men orandum to the Clerk of th & A’é@é‘ﬁ’lbl}’ ggj@éﬂng

to the approved [County Fiscal Strategy Paper (CFSP) for the

Financial Year 2024/2025. This was done via a letter referenced
CGKTI/ CT/FIN/ 33 /V/43 dated 11t April 2024 (see annex xii).

The submission of fthis memorandum was

overturn g decisio;i of the County Assemb]

an uijlawful attempt to

v
Y, a direct overreach of

" the CECMs mandgte, and g deliberate contravention of the legal
- framework governirlg County budgeting prgggsAsg;}s,,S,gc,g,ti,on(;,z‘.slr”(z,):(b),;.\ -

of the County Goy Fiment Act, 2012, and Sténding Order No,
134(2)(b) of the Kitu; County Assembly Standing é)rders, only allow
the Governor to refI an Appropriation Bil] back to the Assembly

with a memorandu

outlining specific Ieasons for the referral.

There is no legal proyision that permits the CECM to challenge an

undertaken by Mr., Pkter Mwikya Kilonzo.

_approved CFSP or any Assembly decision

Aty

4
]
1

in the manner

Page 19 of 26
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Additionally, this acts v1olated Kkey provisions of the public Finance

Management Act, 2012, which establishes t the roles and

responsibilities of the County Treasury and the Assembly in the

budget—making process. Once the CFSP has been approved by the

117 of the PFM Act, 0012, the County

the pr10r1t1es therein.

Assembly as Pet Seiction

i P CES TS ma:ndate is strictly to 1mp1ement

Any objections to the approved CESP should be addressed through

~ established legal channels, which do not involve the subm1ssmn of

unilateral memoranda by 'the CECM.

This overreach by the CECM undermined the principle of

separat1on of powers enshrined in Article 175 of the Constitution

of Kenya, 2010, and subverted the Assembly’s €X <clusive mandate

to approve and ,oversee the implernentation of budgetary

> .
(N VL ISR, AR IR G RN NI

frameworks. His abtrons displayed 2 lack of adherence 10 Article .

10 (respect for the rule of law) and Article 201 (prudence in public

finance) of the Const1tut1on

The memorandum was a direct challenge to the Assembly’s

dec1sron—mak1ng authority, @ fundamental breach of the

democratlc processes governmg County operations.

v. M1sreportmg on IFMIS uploading for the Kitui County

R P R4 N
= SN \/l»\\n«l AL 5'\)\5\)‘ O SRR v

Supplementargr 11 for Fmanc1a1 yvear 2023/ 2024

One of the cardln,al pr1nc1p1es of public financial management 1f is

strict comphance with appro
legislative frameworks that govern them. Mr. Peter Mwikya
Kilonzo, in his role as the CECM for Finance, Economic Planning
and Revenu€ Management failed to honour this pr1n01ple when he

inacourately uploaded the recurrent budget allocation for the

e S TR ST ovaealth/and‘ Sanitation into the Integrated Financial

Management Informatlon System (IFMIS).

‘ . 3 page200f26 .

ved budgets and adherence to the

i



( k_ The Kituj Counpty Supplementary II Appropriation Act, 2024, g

o

,”] LN

binding legislative document mandating strict execution of the

approved budge fary Provisions, expresslylin.dieated«-t\he Kneeu{é‘entw\e\ NS

budget allocatioh for the Ministry of Healthsand Sanitatiqil as

: ; [
Kshs. 3,467,53(;,515. Despite this clear inc‘lication, Mr. Peter

|
Mwikya Kilonzg negligently uploaded the . figure as Kshs.
3,447,994,858, ireating a variance of Kshs. 19,535,657, as
pointed oyt by | the Controller of Budget’s, letter referenced

Hyperion budget j rintout (see annex xiv), and the Supplemen\tar

II Appropriation Art, 2024.
This discrepancy clonstitutes a breach of the
Article 201 of the

Constitution of Kenya, 2

.. COB/ KTU/002 /2 /3 (25) dated 30t April 2024 (see annex Xiii), the

l
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prificiples outlined in

openness, account Ability and strict adherence tp public financig]

discipline. Further, Section 104 of the Public Finance Management

. Aet, 2019, Imposes an obligation on the County ’l‘ieasury to ensure

* that all financig] fansactions align with approved budgeta.ry

; : ]
allocations, g Standprd that was grossly violated in this instance,

By failing to'adhere fo the legal Provisions; th

AR PN R T PRI e BN e

e CECM undermineq

!
Section 107(2) of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012, which
underscores the i portance of fiscg] Tesponsibility ip publii{f:

resource managemert,

The failure to accurei ely upload the budget allocaﬁions into IFMIS'll

| demonstrates g lack|of due. diligence and technical oversight. It '

s i, un dermines the ﬁscal integrity of the County and cémpromises the l

confidence of stakehqlders, including the p,uhlglhi‘c,fin the Co
Treasury’s ability to. manage public resources eifectively. This...
negligence is particuljrly concerning given that IFMIS serves as 8l

central platform for

“

- r

I AT R N O S K7

|
!

L

1

ublic financia] Management, designed tq
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\ ;
ensure accuracy, t transparency an

l

ment )
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vi. Um:eahstrc County Oown Source Revenue Target

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo, the CECM for Finance, Economic

Planning and Revenue Management, has set ap un

revenue target of Kshs. 988,645,941 in the submitted Kitui County

| Supplementary B;udget 1 estimates for the financial year

2024V 2025, whicht represents on increase of Kshs 388,645, 941
the Kshs. 600 million in the approved County budget o

\\//" I
~ e VA PN A\ANZE 4/1—?' 5, BANE g NN NA i

same per1od i

This increase 1n the revenue target comes: -on the heels of

I SeL
underperformance in the prev

revenue target of Kshs 585 million was under collected bY Kshs.

67, '950,185. Moreover, the total own-source revenue collected for

the first quarter of the financial yeat 2024/ 0025 was & mere Kshs.

112 157,327, asi outlined it the CECM’s response to concerns

o SO \,Vralsedmb{y ,,greM Wtyy uBudget and Appropn ations Committee
Juring the con31derat10n of the Kitui County Supplementary

Budget ! estlmates for the financial year 2024 /2025 (see annex - -

xv). ;

Grven the h1story of underach1 evement in meetlng revenue targets

and the current slow revenue collection pace: itis evident that the

proposed new target of Kshs. 988,645,941 is not only unreallstlc
but may also lead to significant fiscal challenges: If this target is
B s oL pet, Ane- County .risks accumulating large, unnecessary
rﬁenamg bills by the end of the fi nancial year, further straining its

fin ancial stablh y and ability to provide services.

detalled in this motion, it is clear that the Ccounty has & poo:r' .

revenue collectlon adm1n1strat10n system,. riddled with serious

R
revenue 1eakages These systemic issues requ1re urgent ceformand

o] page 22 0t 26
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- 3.ABUSE OF OFFI¢E :
.._Mr. Peter Mwikya Kidonzo, in hig capacity as the CECM for Finance,

. bosition for personal

a complete ovelhay] of the County’s Ievenue collection Strategies.

Unfortunately, ithis has Proven to be an uphill task for My, Peter
Mwikya Kilonzo, who has not demonstrated sufficient competence

in addressing tHege challenges.

-This failure to align

Capabilities is |y direct violation of the Principles of fiscal

A N] ?l U/ AT Ry e AT R e BONST

responsibility anq Prudent financig] management enshrined in

.Article 201 of thd Constitution of Kenya, ZOIOj and is contrary to’

the Public FinarE Management Act, 2012, ﬁarticularly Section
m

104, which

management, Mdreover, it undermines the County’s ability to
implement the Cdunty Integrateq Development piapn (CIDP) ang

availability of reliaple

~ achieve jts development objectives, which depend heavily on the

and adequate financia] resources.

NI NS Lo aem iy RSN o5 M’/‘/‘.’w\'{"i'/\:;\:'e-\ SN PRyt

This unrealistic target further worsens the County’s budgeting

challenges, gas it| may CliCourage financig] fmismanagement,
4 14

misreporting and ignp
integrity of public fI:

Economic Planning bng Revenue Managernent, has exploiteq his

ain, in direct Violationioftthe“cb‘de%f COH AT s e

€Xpected of Public O icers and the national valueg and principles
of governance ag enghrined in Article 10 of the Constitution of

Kenya, 2010.
(@ Ina shocking ar
allocation of g ec
be drilled on

d unlawfy] act, the CECM I&ianipulated the
{Tmunity borehole project, ifr,edirecting it to
S family property, thereby depriving the

intended commu
the public intere

rORNS NN S A Ry i | RY 7

ity beneficiaries, This biatai‘:it act subverted
1 for his personal adxﬂféntage.
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Speciﬁcally, Mr. {Pet’er Muwikya Kilonzo used his office O
influence the diversion of the drilling of Myaani 001 and
Myaani 002 poreholes from genda village to Myaani village,

on family land, ata cost of Kshs. 2, million. This gross misuse

of public resources and authority exemplifies abuse of office

by the CECM contrary 1o Article 73 and 75 of the

S MESINTS i ot
N e R L NI S AR Gy N e

Constitution of Kenya, 2010, as well as Sections 8,9, 10, 11,
13, and 24 of t he Leadership and Integrity Act, 2012.

Such actions\ breach the public trust and represent &

complete fallure to carry out the duties of his office in a

professmnal transparent and accountable manner.

Furthermore, _th1s conduct constitutes the us€ of office 1O
unlawfully ent ich himself, as well as & failure to exercise

s A AN L AmRE tiality & and 9pvject1v1ty in the execution Of his official

duties, as mandated by Articles 10, 73(2)(b) 8 (c), and
032(1)(@) () and (€ e) of the Constitution of Kenya, 20 10.

This abuse of office undermines the integrity of public T

erodes public confidence in the leadership and contributes 0
o culture of 1rnpun'1ty, where public resources are diverted for
personal galn rather than for the public good.

(p) There have been numerous complaints from contractors

R TR DA ’Waﬂegmg that Mz, Beter M o Kilonzo, in his capacity as the

cECM for : Finance, EconomiC Planning and Revenu®

Management, has been asking for bribes from them before

approving payments for contracts done. This conduct is

‘contrary to ,
o SCCth‘l’l 6(1) of the Bribery Act, 2016, which criminalizes

the soljcitation of acceptance of any financial or other

advantage as an inducement 0T reward for the improper

A RSSO EN A NAR L B BINEN ,,\,\,. Syl 1Y 5 . e
perform wence of a relevant function or activity.
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These actions not

but also violate th
officers,

- (c)

Peter Mwikys

bersonal inteq

Integrity Act, 2(!)12, which

prohibits statd

harassing any

Improper use of

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilo;
Myaani 002 boreholeg

the approved allocatio;
2023/2024 budget, Th

of the Constitution, Sep
... Integrity Act, 2012, and
Ethics Act, 2003, which

and prioritize puplic int

fsuing threats and intimjq

?
Furth €r, sever ]

KﬂOnZO has been S N I s C ATy

BN KIS T SN R
engaging “ig bullying

advance his

ation to
ests contrary Section 34

Public office for pgg;sqnaljggainp,,\ RS 575 S i

120 influenced the drilling of Mya

ani 001 and
PN family lang in Myaanj village, Contrary to

€ in the Fy
(2)(c) and 75(1)

1 for a borehole at Senda Villag
S action violateq Articles 73

S ENAR A AT T s s P s
7 TR A TNV S PSS
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The improper prrorltlza’aon of P

welfare constitu ted a preach of ethical obligations, undermined

‘\//".//\\\\\ N Nl > i< e ] s
A pubhé gy and AL \?‘erted critical resources meant to alleviate water

Mr. Peter Mwikya Kilonzo unlaw{uliy
memorandum, objecting to the approved C
Strategy Paper (CFSP) for FY 2024/ 2025. This yiolated
o TR RN /,,Sectron 29,(2 gb ,P§ the County Governments Act, 20 12, and
standing OF der No. 134(2)(b) of the Kitui County Assembly

These above two scenarios couple with failxire t

supplementary budget seeking ratification: for. the ex xpenditure of

Kshs. 76 mﬂhon to pay electricity bills for KITWASCO and

KIMWASCO Wlthm two (2) months of such expen nditure in line with

s VA HERTTROB T i AR S NEE S < Jo N,
: = S

S ct1on 135 of the “PFM Act, 2012 amount to g° 0SS rmsconduct by
the CECM.

SIGNED:. ..+

)]
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e B o HON ANTH@NY/ MUSYIMI MUSYOKA
MEMEBER OF COUNTY ASSEMBLY
OUNTY ASSEMBLY OF KITUL
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